
1Fisher,
Margaret

Collier
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Dear Fred:

In lieu of the contract I had with I'a.rgaret to pay her $100:)
per month I am trading her property to conserve what cash
we can get.

However, It has been difficult so for to make ngh sales
of some of her property here for her to pay her taxes,
the upkeep.She is carrying on a small real estate

and
development

plan of
throu

a emal1

her own,- and better times and may see her
so she will be more successful and able to build i

house at Port Washington.

There is a small lot next to the tennis court which we have
a value on of $2000. This lot is suitable only for a small
cottage so
lot in lieu

I wish you would make her a deed to this
of $2000 on her contract, also a lot further

up the hill on the south side of the property th lieu
of $3000 on her contract.

Yours,.

0. G. FISHER

P.S. Please send me an up to date map of Port Washington
proper y showing the lots sold, and current asking price.

OGF-EM
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I" / MONTAUK BEACH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

/
rL DATE -MEMO.

r-t?. .. Hump POgeO-- SUBJECT-
Wash.

FROM

Dear Carl:- )Margaret(Ito FisherE.Ir s

Mrstopropertytransfe4 ofI have your memo. of March 19th, regarding
immediately takellIFisher in lieu of cash payment as per contract. wA

liberty ofthetakingities Icare of this. In view of future possi am(
submitting some suggestions for your consideration so that the proper
methods may be employed in making this transfer and that it will stay put

in the event that at some later date someone who may not be friendly to

you and your interests cannot upset this transaction:

FIRST:-Is this contract agreement which you refer to a written contract
or simply a verbal agreement. If it is not a written contract, shouldn't
it be, if it should, there should be a sufficient consideration shown for

entering into the contract.

-Shouldn't this contract if in existence or if not in existence,
, be accepted by the Carl G. Fisher Co. as its obligation to be
in some form or manner.

SECOND:
drawnwhen

liquidated

TIIRD:-When this property is conveyed from Waterside to Mrs. Fisher, what
ed to beis the consideration for the transfer, is this property when convey

charged to Carl G. Fisher's personal account with the Waterside Realty
Company, if so I call your attention to the fact that according to the books

of the Waterside Realty Corp., Carl G. Fisher personally is indebted to that

Corp. at the present time for approximately $198,000. The question may arise
as to why Waterside should increase that obligation in connection with this

transaction.

FOURTE:-If this becomes an obligation of the Carl G. Fisher Co. or is an

obligation assumed by them, the conditions are reversed as the Waterside
Realty Corp. is indebted (according to the books of the Waterside Realty Corp)

to the Fisher Co. both on open account and demand notes of Waterside to

Fisher Co.; therefore, instead of increasing the personal indebtedness of Carl

G. Fisher on the books of Waterside, it might be desirable to liquidate some

of Waterside Realty's indebtedness to the Fisher Co. {

the hill"FIFTu:-You suggest a valuation of $3,000.00 on
"on the South side of the property." We have no
at a selling valuation of less than $7,000. We

the lot "frth
lot list eeat the
sold two lots to

up
timepresent

Carmen hav-
ing a then sales value of $8250.00 for $6,000 and we sold another lot, for

a then sales value of $7700.00 for $5500.00. If we are to show a valuation of
only $3,000 on the lot which you refer to and anyone were so inclined, would
you not be subject to possible criticism for transferring property to yourself

at a price approximating one-half the value of that for which similar property
had been recently sold, if so what objection would there be to placing the
value of $5000.00 on this lot in liquidating the indebtedness under your con-

tract agreement with Margaret.

Please bear in mind that you have several strings to your bow and every
is put through these several corporations (although you maywhichtransaction

own all of the stock in these corporations) should be clear cut and stand on

its ovwn feet, regardless of its affiliation.
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L MONTAUK BEACH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

DATE-MEMO. TO_

SUBJECT-FROM _

-2-

will not think that I am presuming in offering these comments
made only for the purpose and having in mind the protection of
and business interests and considering, what if any, may be

at sometime in the future interests not altogether friendly,

I hope you
for they are
your personal
the effect, if

transactions. Conditions are altogether diff-

Realty Corp., Carl G. Fisher Co. and the Al-
have occasion to review prior
erent as regards the Waterside
ton Beach Realty Corp. as against that at Montauk, in this way.

The Carl G. Fisher Co. and the Waterside Realty Corp. are indebted to the
RealtyAlton Beich Realty Corp. for considerable amounts and the Waterside

. is also indebted to the Carl G. Fisher Co. for a considerable amount

Carl G. Fisher personally (according to the books) is indebted to Water-
Corp
and

Carl G. Fisher Co. and Alton Beach Realty Corp., whereasside Realty Corp.,
the conditions were reversed as Montauk was indebt-in the Montauk situation

ed to Carl G. Fisher and/or Carl G. Fisher Co; therefore, these last mention-
ed were morally and legally entitled to have offered to them and to accept
land in lieu of cash for Montauk's indebtedness to them.

it is not beyond the realms of possibility that with the

Co. owning all of the outstanding stock of the Alton Beach
As I view it,

Carl G. Fisher
with that of the Waterside Realty Corp. and you peron-Realty Corp. together

owning all of the stock of the Carl G. Fisher
personally and considerably indebted to both

ally (directly or indirectly)
Co. and at the same time being

Alton Beach Realty Corp. and Carl G. Fisher Co. that the United States Treas-

may exert pressure to have a dividend declared, taking
advances made to you personally were in effect, div-

cash, although no regular dividends had been declared.

ury Revenue Experts m
the position that the
idends paid to you in

While this last mentioned has nothing whatever to do with the question of

of the Real Estate as outlined in your memorandum of March 19th,

merely to indicate that having made a rather careful study of
transferring
I mention it
the situation as a whole , bring these matters to your attention, hoping to

be of seme- assistance, not only in working out present problems but to pre-

vent the development of any new ones and thus add to your troubles.

*ySinced

Frederic R. Humpage

FRE: GK °r

Ii.m
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MRS. CARL GRAHAM FISHER

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

A

Agrv , 31932

Mr. Fisher has handed me your meao begarding the

Dear Fred:

transfer of lots to me in Beyview. If it is going to
cause any complications, forget about it nd cncel the
memo. The agreement he referred to is *itten aned in
legal form and the monthly payments are
Carl G. Fisher Company stock in trust.
Ir7& for the Wwzent

duo r teed

I t th e
by
matt

Referring to your memo to me about Jewlery
ins mance. 1 have always givon them air own personal
check for whatever personal property insronce .I carry
and do not understand how it happens to be on fr. Fisher's
list. if he has been paying it, then
duplicated and he will nave several hui

ii ias been
-ed dollars

coming to him. Will you please inquire \into this
matter for me.

Hove not yet set
North, but hav- most of our
leave an short notice.

any definite te for
pac king done o that

going
we can

i

' 111t

I..

A

I
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MONTAL BEACH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

MONTAUK,LONG ISLAND. NEW YORK

NEW YORK OFFICE
CAPANILE BUILDINI

"60 EAST 6*0 StRT
EIMC BUILDING

LINCOLN ROAD
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11 K10NDSRTVI&, Ma4e h , day er , A.O.

beitwsen OARL 6, 715553 and 1ARdOAS$ S0LL304 V193N5, him wilfe

of the Sewaty ot Dale med 46aIs or Flsrtdm, parties Mt the tiyr. port,

atd *A33 J0NWIap, of the Covuily of Dad., state Of PlerldSt party of

the seennA part,

wNzt0uds5Ng

that the matt parties of the first papt, Ner and is-

seteidrattn of the MIN of Ven Dellers (010.0) and other gold and

valuable eniidgrfttege to them in hase paid by the 0sd party of

the seesmd part. Che receipt whereof la hereby aknowledged. have

granted, bargalned and sold to the sl party of the seeond part, her

hetrs and asmigne, forevwr, the following deseribed land, aituated in

0ade *eunty, Plerida, to-witl

(a) And the West rive
f 1et ofLo nutered

ouA rda Thirty- One

a a
w.

Lot numbered
one-halt feet

and

(01)ON
Kive (K) et
of rlsIN '

Sleek
PInnT unn itrTIVO e ATON

as the Name are shown, Mrked and designated

eek
r maid mubdiviaien regarded In

0. s at Pegg 17 ef the efflee or
*0 a
Plot
the ulork Of 6he b alroalt *sturt In and for 0ade
geunty, flesidag

f gher-
f neurse,

with the strod,. ur hereen and 0114h
furnibhie e,

1101 d
00d equl

dolls not
rurni ture ,
hrntusr. aement e tuated In

blean te the tenatne I;IhSeiR

This *eveyanoe is made subijet to the following gsve-

nate, 4nd restriotionA, whih shall he taken as evonante rountig with
the lands

(1) No building uhall be e0natruoted or eroeted on said

stesimee until ttr the plane, epeeiflsetien, and lestten of the same
have been approved by the Atida 1gash Ndatty gtmpany, its ausse ars er

nsilgne.

(1) No 9w4vttwma, vyteus, malt or ether inketmiating

liquer shall Over be meanufatrad, gold er bar'ered cpn sild real

e4tate.

(O) Matod premes shall never be geld, leaed, or rented

in awy form or mamner, by any title, either legsl or equitable, to any
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person or persons other than of the Cageasian rases nor to any firm

or corporation of which any person or persons other than of the Can-

eastan raoe shall be a member or stookholder.

(4) The real estate hereby oonveyed shall not at any

time be subdivided, but this testriotion shall not prevent the grantee

or her heirs or assigns, from conveying any part of said real estate

to the owner or owners of lots adjoining said real estate.

(b) No building shall be constructed or erected on said

premises so that the front line of said building shall be closer than

the front line of the present building situated thereon, or closer than

five feet from the side lines of said premises.

(6) No building shall be erected, constructed, re-

constructed, or structurally altered, which is designed, arranged, or

intended to be occupied or used for any purpose contrary to e presentth

Miami Beach Zoning Ordinance, governing the use of said premises.

And the said parties of the first part, do hereby fully

warrant the title to said land and subject to the foregoing restrie-

tions, will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons

whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties of the first part

have executed this deed the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presenos of:

(8EAL)

(SEAL)

* K.

i

d'
"9.

I.

'"1

9 9~ '9.. 9
~~9~

'4<
,'~99

-9.

i.
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STATE 07
2"" C
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24.
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sestom,

OF'COUNTY '&kDE)
4..

J f1'-'.4.4

Before me, the undersigned authority, this fay pew-

sonally appeared MARGARNT COLLIER FnI2, known to me to be

the wife of the said OARL G. FISNR, and she, en a separate

and private examination taken and made by and before me,

separc+ely and apart from her said husband, did acknowledge

that she made herself a party to said dgreement for the pur-

pese of renouneing, relinquishing and conveying all her right,

title and interest, whether dower, homestead, *r of separate

property, stdatory or equitable, in and to the lands des-

oribed therein, and that she exeouted the said agreement

freely and voluntarily and without any compulsion, constraint,

apprehension or fear of and from her said husbband.

WITNESS my hand and official geal at

said County and State, this 7 day of April, A.D. 1933.

NOTART" PUBLIC
S~a,4.ef F~'e~~ -t LJse

My cemmission expires:

a t

~~2 .4',

...
4.'

'-.4-..

. ,
t 2.?

'F-'A.'
4.'

"-'4.

4.".44'
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Apr. 30th, 1932Memo:

Mr. Kunschik:

Please advise if Mr. Fisher pays income tax on my
monthly allowance checks?

J,
income tax on lot transaction

allowance?
Also, does he pay

I accepted in lieu of monthly

Does he pay tax on the proposed transaction with
Mrs. Jane Tohnson?

.,

MCFisher.
a

#

.

___-A
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,HE CARL G. FISHER PROPERTIES

DATE May 16, 1932Fisher

dnschik SUBJECT

will pardon delay in my answering your memo of April 30th, but you

I think, that at that date three employees were laid off and since

we have been somewhat handicapped getting the work organized, dividing

of the three absent ones among those remaining. I think we vrill

lope you
aware,re

that time
dutiesthe

our feet and be able to hold the fort, temporarily at least.be onsoon

your request wlether Mr. Fisher pays income tax on your monthly allowance

The answer should be worded rather that Mr. Fisher is not permitted to

monthly allowance checks from his income for income tax purposes.

Now toas
checks.
deduct the
Since he can make a distribution to you only out of his income, that is, his

withdrawals from the company, he has to pay on the entire amount without the

benefit of a deduction for the amount he pays out to you. The same thing applies

to the item of real estate given you in lieu of cash. The same thing applies to

the proposed settlement with Mrs.Johnson. In other words, allowances paid by a

man to his wife or in the way of alimony are not deductible from income for

income tax purposes.

PAUL KUNSCHIKPK:MKH
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June 7th, 1932

Judge Frank Katsentine,
North Bay Road
Miami Beach, Florida.

Dear Frank$
J

An antenuptial agreement signed
May 14th,
provides al9 ,

between

i1
Margaret and myself,

monthly annuity and is
secured by a certain amount of Carl G. Fisher
Company stock held in trust. I am
copy herewith and would like to

sending a
have your opinion

as to whether I can in accordance with the terms
of this agreement and conditions as they exist at

k
this time arrange to abbtitute stock held in
trust for a certain amount in either the Lincoln
Hotel or the Flamingo Company to insure the
oontinuanoe of this annuity.

Yours,

A

L >1±.....i. 4::, ,....tea .44e:.::e'4"P:_



MAR- IN, INC.

846 LINC4_ ROAD

MIAMI BEAdR. FLORIDA
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CARL G. FISHER

MONTAUK. LONG ISLAND

NEW YORK
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Nov. 25th 1932

Mrs. Carl 0. Fisher

Dear Margaret:

Jim Bright sent
and had Earl and

us a wonderful fifteen pound turkey
Frankie down last night. We are all

about half dead today.

You know what they say about rumors on this Beach -
the place is full of rumors, so you better get down
here in the next two days to help stop them.

A lot of people are sending you their regards, so many
I can't remember them.

Larry Lasery and his wife are coming down for dinner this
evening with Earl and Frankie and myself. Roy Ohapin
and Ines: are in, town today. He has lost his voice yelling
for Hoover. He looks like a picked chicken.

' sun bath every afternoon and I think
. Expect to start swimming tomorrow.

am taking aI
they are great
Love,

S
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Friday, the 14th.

Dear Skip:

Had your letter yesterday, about
car, reservations, etc. You seem to have
most everything done, except get to the train.
Are you going to walk?

Tell John, if he smokes cigarettes
he had better stock up before he comes into
New York state. A law in effect July 1st
now places a tax of 30 cents on each carton,
or three cents on each package.

Rained all morning, but sun coming
out now; nice and cool.

If you can take the evening train
out of Miami, it would make a much better
trip for you, since it gives you two nights
on the train instead of.two daytimes.... also,
you arrive in New York in the early morning,
which would give you the daylight ride out
across Long Island and arrive here about noon
time.

Love,
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MEMORANDUM

FRN MR. FISHER DATE November 30,1932

SUBJECTTo Mrs. Carl G. Fisher

M:.

Dear Margaret:

I tried to get you on-the phoneA yesterday,
t but not..much good;McAghon is herebut no-luck!

yetdefiniteHave had a good prospect on the K. but nothing
7:.'...

Just remember that it is almost impossiole to sell anything
nowadays, so don't get discouraged.

I am after Roosevelt, and hope I can land him.
Governor Cox was in today, and he is helping me. I had a
notion of asking you to go over to call on Mrs. Roosevelt
and extend an invitation to the Nautilus, but decided perhaps
it was best to send a booklet, and also to get Bill Anderson
to present the proposition personally, and Bill was there

Governor Coxyesterday, but I have not heard from him.
is going to call him on the phone tonight.

If you can't rent those old houses up there
you better give them away.

Hope to see you soon. It is rather chilly
and I am going up to the house and get by the fire. You
would really thinK it was winter down here, although the
weather is beautiful.,._.-

Love

010 \-7
r,

CGF-1

IC
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DATE December 2,1932FROM MR. FISHER :1To Mrs. Carl G. Fisher SUBJECT

,I

~'

.7..

T

y~. y-~i-~

.7 ~ *.

Tht.

" t

s,

Dear Margaret 0' 7
r.

"

I received your letter yesterday O.K. and
will figure on seeing you about the 10th. I didiot knowIL t

you had enough clothes with you to keep you until the 101 .,

We are having wonderful weather and things
are going along very
have a chance to sell

nicely, all things considered. You may
your house this year, or perhaps rent

it, if it is not already rented. We are renting more houses
than we are selling.

Have a political meeting at the house
of about 25 members of the Committee of One Hundred.
seems to be getting along O.K.

tonight
Frank

r.

r,

A very severe high tide caused a lot of damage
walls last week, but caused us no troubleto Palm Beach sea

here at all. Love, S - .1.zt
CGF-HM
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MEMORANDUM

FROM MR. FISHER

To Mrs. Carl G. Fisher

DATE December 3rd 1932

SUBJECT

Dear Margaret;

I enclose you a letter from Tom Ringwood,
which you had better read and return. You had better send
him authority to act as your attorney, and to see that whoever
is looking after your property has something to do.

a
Mr. LeBoutillier gave me a lot of railroad

y

ties for wood, but it will take several days to saw them
up and haul tnem. This wouk.should be done in the Railroad

you a lot of wood that will last forYard. It will give
However, as this is your property you will have toyears.

send Tom authority. Ziggie is very hard to handle when
neither oae of us in on the ground. You could write to
Tom direct just what work you had laid out for
but certainly it is all foolishness to pay

Ziggie to do,
somebody $2.00every day to put in most of his time

fireplace, and also furnishing him
hauling wood for his own

with gasoline and tires
to do so.

It is perfectly easy to replace Ziggie with
another man who
but you should
by.

might be much more satisfactory in the
write Tom right away as the months are

long run.
drifting ,r

Had a big political imeeting last night at the
house for Katzentine.
south is noted for was
the collection started

All the flowur of oratory that the
spilled on the rugs. As soon as
a lot of people went out the back

door.

Had a letter from Bill AnderB
you know what - certainly say nothing about i

on regarding - 16o
Hope to see you soon,

C G. FISHER

OGF-HM
Enclosure.

,1

.4'
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December 3rd 1932

Hrs. Carl G. Fisher

Dear Margaret:

I enclose you a letter from Tom Ringwood,
You had better sendwhich you had better read and return.

him authority to act as your attorney, and to see that whoever
is looking after your property has something to do.

Mr. LeBoutillier gave me a lot of railroad
ties for wood,- but it will take several days to saw them

This swo should be done is the Railroadup and haul them.
Yard. It will give you a lot of wood that will last for

However, as this is your property you will have toyears.
Siggie is very hard to handle whensend Tom authority.

neither one of us in on the ground. You could write to
Tom direct just what work you had laid out for Ziggie to do,
but certainly it is all foolishness to pay somebody $2.00
every day to put in most of his time hauling wood for his own
fireplace, and also furnishing him with gasoline and tires
to do so.

It is perfectly easy to replace Ziggie with.
another man who might be mu6h more satifraotory in the long run.
but you should write Tom right away as the months are drifting
by.

Had a ;ig political meeting last night at the-
house for Katzentine. All the flower of oratory that the
south is noted for was spilled on the rugs. As Boon as
the collection started a lot of people went out the back
door.

Had a letter from Bill Anderson regarding -
you know what - certainly say nothing about it.

Hope to see you soon,

C. C. FITH i

C3F-m
Enclosure.
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"5'* '~:. Dec. 5th 1932 -`KFROM MR. FISHER DATE

To Mrs. Carl G. Fisher SUBJECT

k"

Dear Margaret :

We are combing the whole country to find the album on thet:"

Kiser Indian Creek house.
through whichbwe are looking

It may be in your office trunk,
today. If you can remember

If you think it is
,, ,~,

4

whether you took it or not, write me.
at Montauk drop a note to
he wontt pack it up and

'1' Tom Ringwood, and'ask him if
ii it at once.

evoted entirely to the Indian
yingto locate it as it cost

C. G. FI R
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PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNINJ 1 101-S

CLASS OF SERVICE

This is a full-rate
Telegram or Cable-
gram unless its de-
ferred character is in-
dicated by a suitable
sign above or preced-
ing the address. UNION

W .Lter

- Night Message

NL - Night Letter

LCO - Deferred Cable

NLT - Cable Night Letter

WLT - Week-End Letter

-r J. C. WILLEVER. FIRsT VICE.PFREIONTNEWCOMB CARLTON. PNEBIDENT

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME.

Received at 1615 Sherman Ave., Evanston, Ill. Tel. University 4323-4

CA204 17=MONTAUK NY 21 420P
1933 SEP 2I PM 3 41

MINUTES IN TRANSIT
FULL.RATE DAY LETTERka

MRS CARL G FISHER=

904 MICHIGAN AVE EVANSTON ILL=

WILL MEET YOU PORTWASHINGTON MONDAY STOP SNOWjNG HERE WILL
BRING IN DOG TEAM MITZIE JULIE BASSIE LOV E=
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THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE
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(COPY) Telephone -

1845-1648 City Island.

THE LYON TUTTLE CORPORATION
MARINE CONSTRUCTION

.W

:S .,STORAGEALTERATIONS MARINE RAILWAYS

r.
285 KING AVENUE, CITY ISLAND, NEW YORK.

June 1, 1934.

Mr. Carl G. Fisher,
Miami Beach, Fla.

Dear C.G.:

3 sa. Y

4.

This will acknowledge receipt of your favor of the 19th giving me all
information on Margaret's house on the Beach. Mr. Woodbury is inter-
ested in a house for next winter at Miami Beach rather than one this
summer at Montauk and asked me to get some information for him.

He is not ready to do anything quite yet as whether or not his mother
goes down there next winter is wholly dependent upon her condition
and he will probably have to wait a month or two to see whether she
is getting better or worse. In any event he will not do anything
without getting in touch with me and I will pass the information on
to you. This particular house on Meridian Avenue is just about what
he wants,- that is, it would be suitable.

I can find nothing on the New York Drydook Company in New York. I be-
lieve, however, there is such a company in Camden, N. J. There is in
New York, a New York Dock Company,- D. L. Tilly being president and
active head.

}

As to a list of the drydock people alorg
are only interested in the companies that

the Coast I assume that you
have a floating drydock.

V

There are quite a few of
work, but the following,

of them doing only commercial
do yacht work:

them - some
I believe,

Teboe Yacht Basin, Brooklyn, N.Y.
"

N.J.
Roberts Drydook Co., "
Tietzen d Lang Hoboken,
N.Y. Shipbuilding Corpn. Camden

Baltimore,
N.J.

Md.Maryland Drydock Co.,
Speddens Co., Baltimore, Md.
Sun Shipbuilding Corpa., Chester, Pa.
Newport taws Shipbuilding Corpa., Newport News, Va.

-"pTodd Shipbuilding &
Merrill-Stevens Co.
Gibbs Gas Engine Co.,

Drydock Co.
Jacksonville

Mobile, Ala.
, Fla.

aa

These are all I know of. There are probably quite a few more and can
secure a complete listing for you if you wish. However, would like
to know whether the listing should cover commercial yards with float-
ing drydooks or just yard with floating drydocks equipped to handle
yachts only.
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I am surprised that you are so late in getting up here and hope the
Will lookdelay is caused by getting busy on something productive.

forward to seeing you when you do arrive.

I understand that Margaret is now getting along much better.
her my best regards.

Give

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) Howard.
HWL: S

P.S. Things looked pretty promising a few months ago but have flat-
We managed to sell sometened out immeasurably the past month.

boats up to the first of May and had some very good prospects, all
of whom have 'blown up" during May. In the meantime, have been
pretty busy for a month on fitting-out in the Yard end of the business
and will be for another two or three weeks but it looks very discour-
aging from then on,- so muoh so that I am seriously starting to look
around.

J.

n. -t .

~A ~.
F, t , 1

". P.T
t*~* .~ ~

rS.

:1

S l
r 

L_.

,S
3

t'
KS,..

T.,

Alt



r

THE CARL G. FISHER COMPANY

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

U.S.A.

July 7, 1934.

Mr. Carl G. Fisher,
Montauk, Long Island,
New York.

My dear Carl:-

herewith a check for $60.00 for Ziggie
is in payment of wages due him for the

I am enclosing
Klackowski)
June. Will

(Zigmont
month of

which
you please turn it over to him.

my return here I found that there had not been sent
the check for $25.00 which he was to receive for

Upon
to your Uncle Amos
June. Neither had a check for $25.00 for the month of July been

So I am sending him a check for $50.00 covering bothsent him.
June and July, as per your request and as I know your wishes to be.

I am taking up matters with Alex Smart and will write
you in detail regarding the building of the house, etc., as
I have gotten complete data and have looked over the house
which I anticipate doing tomorrow.

soon as
myself,

I
I have also paid a bill to Smith, for laying block, etc.,

for $163.10; and there are other bills in this connection which will
have to be paid, but I am now waiting on Alex Smart to furnish me
with details.

I expect to get some information from Clements on Monday
regarding a possible loan on the house, as discussed.

I have seen Margaret and although she looks much better
than when I last saw her and she says she feels some better, I still
think that she has not entirely recovered from her illness. In fact,

y

I think she has periodsyesterday she was not feeling at all well.
She has thor-of feeling better and then has a sort of a relapse.

oughly cleaned the house on 4lton Road and says she found plenty of
work to do because the help had in many cases swept the dirt under
the rugs and into the corners, and she had to give it a thorough
over-hauling in order to get it clean.

It has been pretty hot down here and I would not be sur-
that if, in her efforts to get things cleaned up, she has over-
times, and it is then she has the periods of relapse and does

prised
done at
not feel quite so well.

I saw the four puppies and they look retty good
the day I

In
arrived) Jwhen I went up to see Margaret on Thursdayfact,

in the back yard trying to get the puppies to drink someshe was
milk, and thus gradually wean them from the mother.
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Mr. Carl G. Fisher -- #2. 7-7-34.
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I guess it has been very hot and disagreeable down here,
up to the time I arrived. Thursday was a pretty hot day, but with
some breeze. Yesterday and today, however, it is much better and
fairly comfortable.

Will write you further on Monday. Hope that the weather in
Montauk is good and that it is cool, and that you are feeling much
better. By the way, I would like to know that you have commenced
to take Insulin and hope by now you have taken enough of it so that
it has commenced to give you relief, and that you will continue to
take it until you are rid of the pains from which you were suffering
when I was there.

There is nothing to worry about in connection with this action
of the Bankers Trust Company. We are pretty well set and know exact-
ly what we are going to do, and I have arranged for a conference with
Messrs. Calkins and Katzentine on Monday afternoon at 3 o'clock, and
of course will write you after the conference, as mentioned in my other
letter of today.

r.

My quarters at the Pancoast Hotel
go, are quite comfortable - much more so

where you suggested that I
than I would have had at the

Lincoln, and it is quite a relief to be able to have a comfortable
nightfs sleep.

With best wishes, I am,

Sincerely,

FRH:AVM
Enclosure6

P.S.-- Tell Garrett that I haven't any evidence - photographs -
to prove that he got any bass when
at 4 o'clock last Sunday morning.

and he went fishingyou

F.R.H.

I

I.
Cl

.1
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ARL G. FISHER COMPANYTHE

b BEACH. FLORIDA

U. S. A.

MIAMI

July 13, 1934.

Mr. Carl G. Fisher,
Montauk, Long Island,
New York.

My dear Carl:-

As I wrote you, I saw Margaret shortly after I arrived
here, and have seen her several times since. She has been into
the office to see me two or three times, and I had dinner at the
house one night.

I have acquainted her with what took place during my
stay up North; what we did, and what we agreed upon as to leaving
the matter in Sparks' hands there, and Calkins' and Katzentine's
hands here, etc. I explained to her very carefully this new bank-
rupt oy act, 77-B, and to what extent we might have occasion to use
it, and in what respect it should prove helpful, etc.

Among the things she apparently waited to see me about
I

were some of her affairs - taxes which she had to
of course, in the final analysis, she is hard up

pay, etc.; and
and has taxes to

pay, particularly on the Lincoln Road property, and some other
bills to meet.
which would very

As near as I can find out, she needs about $500
nearly clean up her most pressing obligations.

ota^wk
When she came in to see me toda "she informed me that

t, on Tuesday theher present plan is to leave for the Northr by boa
17th, and apparently she needs som -1money immediately. I think if

lot. In fact, she told me so.b
he had $250 that it would help a

I do not feel like advancing this money without yourpproval , but she is going to leave Tuesday and will probably need
ome money to get away with. Will you therefore please wire me &

to her order for $250, or or wh -if you wish me to draw a check
ever amount you wish delivered to her.

With kindest regards, I am

Yours sincerely,

FRH:AVM

r
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THE CARL G. FISHER COMPANY

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

U.S.A.

July 17, 1934.

Mr. Carl G. Fisher,
Montauk, L.I., N. Y.

My dear Carl:

Received your wire yesterday, reading as follows:

"Advance to Margaret necessary funds stop Other bills are O.K."

and as per your instructions I have had a check drawn, payable to
Margaret, for $250.00. However, she is not able to get away this
afternoon as she had intended. She has a prospect for the sale of
the Meridian Avenue house. The broker is Harrison Mcready & Co.
They seem to think they have a real honest-to-goodness prospect.
Consequently, Margaret is not quite sure whether she will be able
to get away this week.

In your telegram you state that"other bills are O.K." I do
not know whether you refer particularly to the bills I mentioned in
my letter wherein I wrote you about Margaret's needs, or whether
you refer to the bills mentioned in all my letters which I have sent
you, including the bills for groceries, etc. at Montauk, and also
Garrett's statement showing expenditures by him, totalling $71.78.

For the moment and until I hear further from you, I will pay
only those bills which are most pressing and which, in my opinion,
should be paid in order to maintain your. credit. Perhaps I will
hear from you in answer to some of my letters, and you will then
explain about the bills.

By the way, I wrote you once or twice
that if you have some correspondence there (

recently and suggested
as you must have) which

you want to take care of, it might be well to have Mrs. Marks leave
here before I do, and go to Port Washington where she would be avail-
able so that you can get out some important correspondence or letters
which you want to answer from there.

I know that it is particularly difficult for you, not having
anyone there to do this work, and inasmuch as I have been obliged
to stay here longer than anticipated, and cannot at the moment say
just when I will be able to return, it means that Mrs. Marks' coming
North is also indefinite. I do not want you to defer having her
come on there, on my account. I can get along for the short time
longer I will have to stay here, and if you would like to have her
come on at once, send me a wire and I will arrange to let her go
immediately, for I know you will feel a lot better if you have some-
one there who can take your work, and I am sure you must have some
important letters that you will want to Bend out right away, to de-
velop prospects and sales, etc., not only for property at Montauk

.I
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Mr. Carl G. Fisher -- #2. 7-17-34.

but also here at Miami Beach. So I say again, - if you would like
to have Mrs. Marks come there right away, wire me and I will see
that she starts without delay. She can go right to Port Washing-
ton and live in #7 house, as we arranged.

Hope you are feeling much better and that by now you are
commencing to get some satisfactory results from the use of Insulin.

With kindest regards, I am

SincerA dours,

FRH AVM:
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THE CARL G. FISHER COMPANY

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

U. S. A.

June 28, 1935.

Mrs. Margaret C. Fisher,
Montauk, Long Island,
New York.

My dear Margaret:-

No doubt you are disappointed, disgusted and altogether
at a loss to understand why you have not heard from me before this in answer
to your inquiries as to what I thought regarding your building on Lincoln Road,
also as to what others who are building on Lincoln Road are asking in the way
of rental for a building of the type and kind which would be competitive with
your proposed building.

In the first place you have to consider the installation
of air conditioning equipment, and while it is true that the new Theater
which is being erected is to be so equipped, I am convinced that it would

Building
be

unwise for you to consider installing air conditioning if you were to build now.
If you decide to build certain provisions could be
tion of your building, so that if and when you

incorporated in the construc-
decided to install air condition-

ing you can do so with the least possible expense. Furthermore, from what I can 4
learn and considering the cost of installation, it would be impossible to obtainenough additional rental for an air conditioned
tion.

building to warrant the installa-

4

Lincoln Road - three
There are five new buildings now being constructed on

more are proposed. Many of these buildings have not been
rented in their entirety, and the consensus of opinion is that there will be more

or used.space available for rent than will be required

Before Mr. Fisher left he asked Chase to prepare end fur-nish him with certain data and information
This has just been completed today. Chase

regarding building on Lincoln Road.
went even beyond what Mr. Fisher re-

and a portion of Alton Roadquested and had a map prepared showing Lincoln Road
immediately adjacent to Lincoln Road, and this
have been or are being built, or which it is

map also shows the buildings which
proposed to build prior to the open-ing of next season's business. I have obtained one of these maps for you and

n incoln Road,
am

sending it in this mail, together with a list of businesses o which
Ligtwas also prepared by Chase. As you will note, each building on the map is

buildings refers in each
numbered, and the "list of businesses" in Lincoln Road
case to the respective building as shown on the
tenants in those buildings which are either

map, and gives the names of the
built, in the process of building orare to be built. I think you will find it interesting and instructive.

There is also attached a list of Lincoln Road properties
obtain from

sold from January to
John C. Frazure and

June, and a statement of what
Walter B. Wilson, brokers, and

Chase was able to
others, relative to the leaseprices established

of course, the new
or asked for store space in several of the buildings, including,Theater Building.
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June 28, 1935.Mrs. Margaret C. Fisher -2-

I have also learned that Sanchez, who owns 100 feet on Lincoln Road east of the
Theater Building has decided not to build this year, but at one time it was
announced that he was going to build, and that Elizabeth Arden was negotiating
for space in that building. I now understand from Mrs. Mahoney that they are
going to take space in the building being erected by Porter on the property
next adjoining yours on the east. Also I am informed that Porter does not, at
the present time, intend to build on the entire area but only on the easterly
portion on the property next adjoining yours, which he bought from the Miami
Beach Improvement Company. I am told they have a space 17 ft. by 73 ft. in
that building,& Porter is asking $2,000.00 for a five year lease. This, of
course, will not be a corner. In another building 73 ft. 6 in. deep, 15 ft. front,
I am informed that the rental is $2,000.00 for a five year lease. This is on
the basis of $133.33 a front foot, with a depth as above stated of 73 feet.
The store in iout building on which the lease price is $5,000.00 a year has a
frontage of 36 feet, which is on the basis of $1.39 a front foot.

As near as I can determine aLa spaces on the second floorskt equiv-
alent to your Nos. 4, 5 and 6 wifl rent for $850.00 for the No. 6 corner, $750.00
for the No. 5 center and $800.00 for No. 4. I have not as yet been able to find
out just what the Theater people are getting for their offices on the second and
third floors. I may have this further information in the next day or two. How-
ever, the information which is incorporated in the data which Chase has obtained
together with that which I have obtained, will give you a pretty good idea of
about what is being asked and obtained.

It might well be that before starting your building, if you could
obtain two or three leases that you would be justified in
the building, but I feel that unless you have at least two

starting the erection of
leases provided for,

that it would be unwise to start the building with the idea of taking a chance of
renting it at fair prices this coming season.

In your letter you mention that it might be suggested that you put up
a small building to start with, using only a 50 ft. frontage on Lincoln Road, and
that you did not like that idea. On the other hand, I again call your attention to
the fact that it is reported that Porter intends doing something very similar on
the property next adjoining yours.

As regards the loan - I am advised that a bonus would only be required
for the construction loan and not for the permanent loan, and the interest rate would
be, as you mention, 6%.

All of the matters which you referred to have been very carefully watched
enclosing the duplicate
enclose it in this letter.

and provided for. The other day in writing you we overlooked
the Bank. I am surely going todeposit ticket received from

I know I owe you an apology for having so long delayed answering your letter and givingyou the best information available relative to the rental prices and the desirabilityof your starting
not done a very

your building on Lincoln Road at
good job at it, particularly in

this time. I dare say that I have
the way of giving advice, but as I told
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Mrs. Margaret C. Fisher Juine 28, 1935.- 3 -.

you before, I have been and still am just loaded wiLh work.

Mr. Collins is here. We are discussing daily the matter of build-
ing, type of building, eto. for the Cabana Club, for the use of the-guests of the
several Hotels, the location of which you are undoubtedly fully informed. Also we
are trying to settle The Alton Beach Realty Co's indebtedness with the Bay Shore
Company, the Bay Shore Company insisting upon the payment of that account in full
and a goodly portion in cash.

We are trying to get a loan from the R. F. C. or the P. W. A. for
$450,000.00 to build some wharves and do some dredging on the Causeway property,
and that requires several conferences daily, so between the several interests,
inoludihg the no small job of being "Trusty" of the Fisher Company, it keeps me
in hot water and constantly employed from early morning until late at night, with
more than numerous interruptions. I wish that I could sit down and write you a
real newsy letter and not have to confine myself entirely to business matters,
as I know there are any number of things I would like to write you about, but I
have not the time even to relax and think of all that I want to say. While I have
been dictating this letter I have been interrupted at least half a dozen times,
so I know you will be generous and forgive me for not writing before and in greater
detail, but I do hope that what I am sending you today will be of some help.

JI

Hope everything is all right at Montauk, the house cleaning done,
the DeForest house rented at a good price, and that you are now able to get some rest
and enjoy yourself.

With kindest regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

FRH-C F. R. HUMPAGE.

[ __ 1
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MAR-LIN, INC.
L I N CO L N R O AD
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

Aug. 10th, 1936.

Dear Preds

After getting these "swell" letterheads, I find we use
the mamas "Nar-Lin, Ime." .... it seems son oil beat us to 1t ...
altho the spelling is different, so am I11 have to use it up writing to
the family. I mover particularly liked the maas V.... until I found
that I could not use it. Then a long searoh began for the waas.....
somthing I could as a nme for the building too..... Fisher is yled
used two or three times on l4aooln Road, so that was out....
locations and situations" obggtsted nothing, so I decided to

"geographical
go in for

family names..... the Seo. of State informed as that Collier, Inc. could
not be used, so Rutherford having been a family name for a oouple of
hundred years I decided to tack that onto Collier, the Seoretary passed
that, so there she is "H ORD COLLIER, Ina." .... instead of "Kar-Lin".

There sees to be quite a bit of aettity in Lincoln Road
now have two oontacts for automobile salone. 0ladue Allen' ss I

has the Pa (factory lease) whose present lease on Lincolnc
Road expires in Yebruary. They are looking for a five year lease. I
talked with Kr. Allen again this morning and he thinks they would be
interested in the wast 51 ft. and I have quoted him a rental on a five
year basis of 98750.00 per year and he is submitting this offer to

company on Monday.Pa

Yesterday, Jhabe Harris, who says he one of the mey West
Harris' and an old acquaintanoe of Yete Uhase, called representing the
Auburn Company. They are looking for a corner location and even had
the Washington Ave. and Lincoln corner on their list .. so I noticed...
they say they are interested in up to 100 ft. to lease from one to five
years. I quoted them for the entire first floor 57,000.00 for five
years, on equal yearly payment basis or 011,700.00 for one year, cash.
This is also a factory lease.

Haines office still have two or three that sound very good
then theme are two or three ,other agents who have one or two that sounds
alrdght and som. that don't; anyway, the buildings are certainly going,
up fast and I have even heard of one or possibly two new ones within the
past week, so I'm glad to have made up q mind to get in the whirl while
things are moving... at least I hope I'm not wrong.

I'm enclosing a paper from Bob Tyndall concerning trust
stook certificate, also warranty deed on the Lincoln Road property
both to be signed by Skip. No Notary Public this afternoon, but I can
have y signature notaried when the papers are returned. MHat hurry
this along now to catoh the air mail.

Sinoerely,



WATERIDE REALTY CORPORATION
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Carl C. Fiahe. Prm.
F. ~ ~ ~ ~ ' R.Hae VaP.

August 27, 1935.

Mrs. Margaret C. Fisher,
5812 Alton Road,
Miami Beach, Florida.

My dear Margaret:-

Your letter of August 19th arrived here on time but, unfortunate-
ly, I wasn't here to receive it.

I left here Wednesday night, the 14th, as I had to be in court
in New Hampshire on the 16th in connection with some family estate mat-
ters, and I expected to be back here the following
on Saturday I became quite ill; Sunday I was worse,
for the balance of that week I spent most of my time

Monday morning, but
and on Monday and
consulting Doctors,

Last Saturday they decided, after having madeetc. miat they termed
ir knowledge and"a very thorough examination" that to the best of the

belief, spiritually and morally, I was all right; mentally, slightly
deficient; physically, a wreck.

One Doctor said I should go up in the Canadian woods and stay
month, away from telephones and folks. The other one did notfor a

agree to that, as he insisted I should not do anythin
til I had had treatmentS for at least two weeks. You
understand that the last fellow was thinking more of
than he was of me. However, there is one point on
agreed, and that was that there was an infection of
up to the time I left home, they had not been able
that there was not only a deficiency of red blood

of the kind un-
can, of course,
his pocket-book

which they both
some kind which,

to determine, and
cells but an in-

creasing amount of white corpuscles, and that this infection had to
be located; so they are to continue their experimentation the latter
part of this week. Other than that, I guess I am all right.

The above is in explanation as to the reason for
promptly answering your letter.

my not more

If I had been able to have gotten the deeds signed and forward-
ed toed to you any quicker than I did, I would have attended to it
tnink my letter which accompanied the return of the deed was

, but I
sufficient

explanation as to the cause of the delay.

You did not say in your letter whether or not the arrangements
which you wished to make with Uncle Vic,
satisfactorily and in their entirety, wi
part to loan up to x35,000. However, I

Lowry, etc., were carried out
th an agreement on Uncle Vic's
judge they were, as you statein your letter that

$3,000, X5,000, 09,
you are to make payments over a 5-year

000, X9,000 and 49,000, respectively.
period of
Just why

1
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when you want to pay it off?2%should they charge you an additional
I do not understand, particularly as you say it will cost you $7,740
for five years, which, as I interpret it, means that you will have to
pay $38,700 of principal for securing a loan of $35,000; in addition to

The interest chargeswill have to pay the interest each year.
riod of five years amounts to $7260 at 6/0

which you
over a pe , and if the bonus is,

almost 1% bonus.to be $3700, they are charging youas you indicate
I have misread your letter. I thought when you started negotia-
th Uncle Vic that he agreed to let you have the loan for 2% bonus.

Perhaps
tions wi

ghlyhowever, having gone into this very thorou so that you are satisfied
the deal which you have made is a fair one and as long as it is satisfac-
tory to you, why that is all that is necessary.

Hutchinson would undoubtedly handle the details even if Lowry were
there, so I think it is quite all right, provided Muir is careful in look-
ing after your interests.

Now as regards the leases: You refer to an Italian by the name of
Donati, who says he owns a shop at Hyannis, Mass., also operates one in

I again want to caution you about tying up with somebody thatBermuda.
is financially responsible. This Italian may operate a shop in Hyannis
and he may own it - in fact, I believe I recall seeing the name while
driving through Hyannis; but the fact that he operates or owns this and
the shop in Bermuda does not add anything to his financial responsibility
In the first place, his goods may all be sent to him on consignment, or

He may take out of thehe may have a corporation who owns the business.
corporation all that there is in real money, leaving only the stock in
trade available and on which to levy in the event of failure; -so, if he
did not make a success of his Miami Beach store and wished to get out,
what would you have to compensate you, particularly if it should develop
within the next five years that there were one, two or three off seasons
at Miami Beach, and he did not earn enough to pay his rent? You would
just be in a mese, and these Italians and other forei
tricky.

rs are damnedg ne

The Liami Beach Bay Shore Company were no t able to collect the
full year's rent from Daoud Brothers, and while Irv Collins hasn't defi-
nitely admitted it, it is my personal opinion that if they gave up the
lease, the Bay Shore Company would have quite a time collecting the bal-

They would surely get into a lawsuit, andance of the lease money.
there is no telling where they would end up.
ing you to watch out in making a lease with
to 100% good for the rent, in the evert that
years of business.

And I am again caution-
any outfit that is not close
they have one or two lean

Unless the Packard Coirm.ny do a lot better than they have been
doing in the last four years, there are plenty of chances for them to go
under within the next five years. The only ray of sunshine in the Pack-
ard's business is that the last quarter, i.e., from April let to June 30th,
they made some money. For the previous three years, they lost anywhere
from five to seven and a half million dollars, and they cannot keep that
up very long and stay in business. Their only salvation is that their
new low priced car will continue to be popular with the public and that
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there is enough difference between the cost and the selling price to
make them some money.

I am not a pessimist by any means, but I am looking forward to
what the future may bring, and I am not overly optimistic at the mo-
ment as to what is going to be left for anybody that is in business,
after the Government get through collecting their taxes and when there
ceasesto be the outflow of Governmental money to pay these people who

I
4

don't want to work. I sn hoping we will work out of this mess with-
out being stripped of everything that we have. I think we can, unless
the Government continue their lavish spending, and in the meantime give
the patient "business" an opportunity to convalesce. We are not out of
the woods by any means.

I don't want to dampen your enthusiasm, and I think, as I have
mentioned before, that if you get two good leases, you are pretty safe;
but I want you to be sure they are good leases.

I think your idea of having copies of detailed elevation made-is
a good one. You are quite right that not only are prospective tenants
unable to read blue prints, but there are plenty of others,otherwise
well informed, including real estate dealers, who cannot read a blue
print.

Now as regards having someone to keep a small set of books for
you, etc.: Clark isn't busy now. I know he would be very glad to have
the additional work. I don't know just what arrangements we are going
to make this coming winter as regards bookkeeping and accounting, be-
cause we are going to take over all the books now being kept downstairs
by Kunschik and his assistants, and we may have to have another man be-
sides Clark to run the job; but, in any event, Clark can do this work
at night, so you needn't worry about that part of it. I think for what
little work you have to do, that if you pay Clark $5.oo a week, that
would be all right for the present. Of course, if it really develops
into quite a little work, it may be desirable and necessary to pay him
more, but as long as he is not particularly busy now and is getting his
pay regularly, what additional he gets will help him out just that much
and won't really require any extra time on his part.

,As regards the East Hampton Electric Light matter: When you get
back, you can then take up the matter of any discrepancy that there may
be and get it adjusted. In the meantime, there is no danger of their
disconnecting the service at either the DeForrest or Sanger house. I
knew you had leased the DeForrest house and I did not want
happen there that would upset your tenants, is the reason I
bill.

anything to
paid that

From your description, I judge you are certainly doing things at
so thatyour home on Alton Road. I judge that you are rearranging it

you will get more air and make the kitchen more comfortable to work in.
I think the idea is a good one, because I recall that there has been
complaints made of the kitchen being pretty hot and rather inconvenient
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at times for the help to work in. By putting in another window and
changing it around as you describe, I think that will be swell and
eliminate those troubles. You certainly have taken a most active
interest in your Southern properties and incidentally (and of course
it is only incidental) are spending some money. It looks to me as
if you had in mind the possibility of selling it. Can that be so?

Too bad that you wore out your typewriter ribbon writing me
such a nice long letter, and also got the working parts of the machine
so hot that you had to go out and buy a can of oil. However, it is
mighty nice of you to write such a long letter.

That certainly was a fine idea of yours, transplanting the Royal
palms from the side to the front of the property. I think that is only
one of the many good ideas you are constantly springing on usJ that will
add very much to the appearance of the property and, as you remarked,
it will be very "swanky."

Mr. Fisher has just unexpectedly driven up., I didn't expect him
before tomorrow. He and Garrett came down without notice. They are
all out in the kitchen now, preparing lunch. I presume Carl will bake
some eggs on brown paper, or something of that kind. You know he is
pretty good at cooking eggs - at least, he says he is. Art Reed is
also here and there is plenty of noise in the kitchen.

Carl has again delivered quite a dissertation on my not working
so hard, and has threatened to fire, kill, maim and do other strenuous
things to me if I don't stop it; but, as you know, it just isn't in
the book, and I wouldn't be happy just doing nothing. If I can only
get myself straightened out and perhaps not work quite as hard as I
have been, and get relieved somewhat from the strain I have been under
for the last two or three years, I can live to a ripe old age. I have
about made up my mind to practically quit all business for a couple of
weeks and see if that won't help, but I won't be able to make any defi-
nite plans until after these Doctors have finished their job, which I
hope will be completed at this week-end session.

I hope that you are enjoying yourself and feeling fine. I know
you like hot weather anti therefore presume you are having a thoroughly
good time. Hope Frankie and Earl are also well, and that Earl's gen-

,

eral condition is materially improved. I know if that happens, it will
be a great relief to Frankie, so that she also will in turn feel much
better. Please remember me to both of them, and with best wishes and
kindest regards to you, I am

Sincerely

F. R. Humpage.FRH:AVM
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DOCK SPACE FOR RENT:

ISecond dock south of Flamingo Hotel's
dock; entrance through the walled-in
space; dock about 200 feet long;
ready for use on January 17, 1934.

I
PRICE:

----'- X2.00 per day.50 feet
50 to 75 feet ---- 3.00 "
75 to 100 " ---- 4.00 "

This price includes water.

SEE AW. or Mrs. Fisher,
Phone 5-1231, or 5-3326.
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i THE CARL G. FISHER COMPANY

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

U.S.A.

June 3, 1936.

Mrs. Carl G. Fisher,
Montauk, L.I., N. Y.

Dear Margaret:-

I did not answer your telegram yesterday afternoon regarding
purchase of furniture and furnishings in No. 7 house at Bayview
Colony because I thought perhaps there might be some way of working
it out so that we could let you have the furniture, etc., at the
price offered, but it now develops that that is
wired you day letter today, giving the reason why,

impossible , so I
etc. ( copy of

telegram is attached).

When we received telegram from Art Reed, stating that he had
an offer of $500 cash for the furniture, etc., at Port Washington,
we wired back, asking that he let us know who the prospective buyer
was and also requesting that he send an inventory so that we could
determine what was being sold or offered for sale at $500.

I assume, now, that you were the one who made the offer. If
we had known that to begin with, it might have made a difference in
the way it was put up to the Directors. Of course, there was noth-
ing in Art's
ested, and I

telegrap to us to
supposed somebody

indicate that you were at all inter-
thought they would be kind of "canny"

and not tell us. The result is that where I might have been able
to help, it worked just the opposite and resulted in the Directors
having a meeting last Monday, at which time it was agreed that not
only the furniture, etc., in No. 7 house, but also the furniture in
the Manor House should all be loaded in a van and transported to the
former Fisher residence property on the hill at Montauk; the purpose
being to fit up the Manor House on the hill at Montauk so that it can
be rented. At least, it will present a much better appearance with
furniture, etc., in there than if it is barren of furniture.

Of course, some of Mr. Fisher's furniture, and perhaps some
of yours, is now located in that house, so an inventory will have to
be taken of the furniture in the hill house sd as to keep separate
that which is now there belonging to Mr. Fisher, etc., and that which
is about to be moved from Port Washington, which is the property of
the Carl G. Fisher Corporation.

I am awfully sorry about this, for had I known that you were
interested and had made the offer of $500, as I mentioned before, it
could probably have been handled differently here, but we, and par-
ticularly I, presumed that this was somebody on the outside that Art
had gotten hold of, who had made the offer, and we all felt it would
be far better to move the furniture to Montauk than to sell it for
$500, because, with the furniture in the Montauk house, it might re-
sult in our obtaining some return in the form of rental of that house.
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I was quite surprised to learn that you had left Ohio and
I hope when you left Ohiogone on to Port Washington and Montauk.

that your mother's health was much better and that other conditions
there were much improved; also that you will have no difficulty in
renting the DeForrest property for the season at a good rental.

Expect I will have to go North within the next few days, to
see if I cannot definitely and finally settle the Treiber Diesel

I shall be very glad when that is definitely settled andaffairs.
out of the way, as it is a nuisance and no good can possibly come
of continuing it.

Hope you are in good health and that everything is going and
will continue to go well with you at Montauk.

Yours sincerely,

F. R. Humpage.FRH:AVM
Enclosure
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U ICARL G. FISHER CORPORATION

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

U. S. A.

June 4, 1936.

Mrs. Carl G. Fisher,
, Long Island, N. Y.Montauk

Dear Margaret:-
f

Mr. Fisher has requested that I forward to you
the enclosed three bills.

One is for telephone in the amount of $26.99.
He had us look up and see why this telephone bill was so high,
and we found two items that at first we did not understand:
One was a telephone call to Washington, D. 0. Upon looking

we find it was to Paul S. Clapp, at the Mayflower
Washington; the charge being $8.80.

this up,
Hotel in

was a telegram orThe other, Garrett informs me,
$5.14.cablegram which you sent for Emma, which amounted to

The total toll charges for the month were $17.67,
which, of course, represents the major portion of the bill.

consumed fromThe other two bills are for
April 20th to May 20th, in the amount of
current consumed up to May 21st, in the

as
16. 23, and electric

amount of $11.06.

*uly,Your s very

F. R. Humpage.FRH:AVM
Enclosures



CARL G. FISHER CORPORATION

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

U.S.A.

June 4, 1936.

Mr. Arthur B. Reed,
Port Washington, L.I., N.Y.

Dear Art:-

Referring to your letter of May 23rd, regarding membership
in the Bayview Colony Club, Inc.:

If it were not for you, and if anyone else had made the sug-
gestion but you, I wouldn't consider joining the Bayview Colony Club.

As I understand it, the membership fee is $10.00 per year,
with no further commitments or assessments, etc. I am perfectly
willing to have my name put up for membership, and will send you a
check, but I cannot quite see how you are going to avoid assessments,
etc.

The deed given to the property provides for a maintenance
charge on a footage basis. What is going to prevent The Waterside
Realty Corporation, as such, from claiming that they, under the terms
of the deed, can collect the maintenance charge from me as a property
owner? Assuming that that is not a fact, how are you going to ob-
tain enough members at ten dollars a year to pay the carrying charges?
In other words, are you going to put it up to each individual lot own-
er to take care of his own lot; and if so, who is going to do the work
and how are they going to be paid for it?

On the assumption that some of the lot owners will not put up
any money, who is going to take care of the lot, so that the general
appearance af the property will remain good? As, for instance: I
might arrange for taking care of my lot, and the Home Life are emplor-
ing you to take care of all of their property, including lots; but
suppose some fellow in between my lot and the Home Life property does
not pay to hdave his lot kept clean - grass cut, etc. - that may spoil
the appearance of all the property in that area and perhaps would ef-
fect the sales value of my lot and those owned by the Home Life which
are next adjoining.

Would be glad if you would let me know just how it is proposed
to take care of the several lots owned by individual owners, so that
the property as a whole will maintain the same fine appearance as here-
tofore under your able management - mental and muscular effort, etc.

If you are satisfied that we are all going to be thoroughly
protected and not be called upon to pay any further assessments above
the fee for joining the Bayview Colony Club, and that my joining the
Club will be of any benefit to you, the property, etc., I will do it.
So just let me know how much and all about it , as above outlined.

Yours

F. R. Humpage.FRH:AVM



LU CARL G. FISHER CORPORATION

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

U.S.A.

June 4, 1936.

Mr. Arthur B. Reed,
Port Washington, L.I., N.Y.

Dear Art:-

On May 26th I received a telegram from you, stating that
you had a tentative offer of $500 for all furniture and furnishings
in house No. 7, and requesting a reply. In turn, I wired you, re-
questing a fairly complete inventory of the furniture and furnishings
it was proposed to sell and the name of the prospective purchaser.
Copy of my telegram is attached.

I have heard nothing further from you in connection with this
matter up to the present writing, but Tuesday afternoon I received a
telegram from Mrs. Fisher, advising that she had offered $500 for the
furniture and furnishings, as is and as located in No. 7 house, and
requesting telegraphic advice as to whether the offer was acceptable;
which rather indicates that the offer which you had was that made by
Mrs. Fisher.

Of course I had no way of knowing that Mrs. Fisher was making
the offer you mentioned - in fact, I did not even know she had left
Ohio. As a result, this proposal and transaction was treated just
the same as any other proposal of like kind would be treated.

When your telegram was received, I discussed the matter with
Mr. Fisher, and during the conversation Mrs. Fisher's name was men-
tioned as having at one time been interested in the purchase of that
furniture, etc., but at that time she price which she felt she could
afford to pay was something around $250, and then only in the event
that she was able to negotiate the purchase of No. 7 house at a very
much lower price than the Home Life people, or we, had been
to take for it.

willing

So, you can see that we were completely without knowledge as
to who was making the offer or'any of the facts. Mr. Fisher has al-
ways felt that that furniture and
more than $500. Of course we were

furnishings were worth considerably
both very much interested to know

who the prospective buyer was who was willing to pay twice as much
as you said you could get for it if sold to a second-hand dealer.

Not hearing anything further from you, in reply to my wire
requesting the name of the prospective
might expect to receive an inventory (

purchaser, or as to when we
and I, of course, knew that you

no longer being employed by T
could not expect you to drop

he Waterside Realty Corporation, that we
everything else and prepare the inven-

tory yourself or get someone else to do so)
up at a meeting of the directors of the

the matter was brought
Fisher Corporation last Mon-

In the meantime, Mr. Fisher and I had discussed the desirabil-day.
ity of moving this furniture from Port Washington to the big house on
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the hill at Montauk, with the hope that by furnishing the big house
we might be able to lease it this summer at a fair rental. This
idea was submitted to and discussed by the directors of the Fisher
Corporation, and they were all in agreement that the idea and plan
of moving not only the furniture, etc. from No. 7 house,
all of the furniture and furnishings in the Manor House
and plans had been made to do that.

3ge-at M ;

when I received Mrs. Fisher's wire, saying she was the
made the offer of $500, it was indeed a surprise. If

So,
one who had
we had known this before, at the time your wire came in, then this
matter might have been handled entirely different, and it might have
been possible to have arranged matters so that Mrs. Fisher could
have had this furniture at the price of $500.

I don't know just why there should have been any hesitancy
in mentioning her name in your wire, but apparently it was not done

Of course the wire was addressedfor some, presumably, good reason.
to me personally, and naturally wires addressed to me personally are

If addressed to me as an officernot opened by anyone but myself.
of the Corporation, that is different and is handled entirely differ-
ent than if the telegrams are addressed to me personally.

In any event, if a letter had been immediately sent, addressed
to me personally, advising me of the conditions and who the prospec-
tive purchaser was, I would have deferred taking the matter up with
the Board of Directors until I had learned more about the transactiaa.

To make a long story short - the fact of the withholding of
the purchaser's name has proved detrimental rather than otherwise,
because now there is no going back and telling the directors that
the offer of $500 came from Mrs. Fisher and that we think it should
be sold to her at that price, when we refused to sell to others at
the same price.

I am writing you this somewhat lengthy letter so that you will
understand the situation, and to make, clear to you that if there are
any things which are confidential and which you do not wish to have
made at all official, in letters or telegrams, address them to me
personally and they will not be opened by anyone else, unless they
have specific authority so to do. So, you needn't hesitate, when
you have anything to write to me personally and do not wish to have
it official, to address me personally and tell me all that you think
I ought to know.

As I mentioned to you once or twice before, things are some-
what different now from what they used to be when Mr. Fisher com-
pletely dominated the situation and controlled all of the Companies.
I have addressed many communications to you officially, so that if,
perchance, any reference is made to the official files, etc., there
will not be anything in there other than strictly business matters.
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This may seem somewhat technical to you, but I assure you it is not
It has been done for the protection and benefitat all technical.

of all of us as individuals, as well as the Corporation.

Sorry of the mix-up which occurred, but I think it could readily
have been avoided if someone had taken the rest of us a little more
into their confidence.

I presume it is getting pretty warm up there and that you are
finding plenty to do.

We are working now to close up the Waterside matters, and hope
to have them all cleaned up and the corporation dissolved before the
close of the fiscal year, i.e. August 31, 1936.

With kindest regards and best wishes to you, Mrs. Reed and the
family, I am, el

Sincerely yours,

F. R. Humpage.FRH:AVM
Enclosure
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with hip, he au-
of $22.44, shown

again discussinit
for the differehce

payment, and this morning, when
thorized me to send you a check
on the statement which you gave to me, so I am enclosing check for
$22.44, which, as I said before, he did not O.K. until this morning.

The enclosed postal card came in for you yesterday.

Hope by now you are all through with your house cleaning,
and that you will be able to get a little rest, and that you are
completely tired out.

etc.
not

Don't think I will have an opportunity to get out to .ontauk

as I will have to get back here as quickly as possible
d be back in time for the hearing to be held in the

on this trip,
I really shoul
matter of the Peninsula Teriinal Company, as I have recently been

ed Trustee in its hoped-for reorganization. Altogether, it
look as if I am going to be able to spend much time in the

appoint
does not
North this summer, which is not a pleasant prospect for me.

to invite me out to Montauk
my room (almost) all ready.

It was certainly very nice of you
and particularly emphasize that you had
I assure you I would like to be able to write you that I would be

but if I can find any kind of a reasonable excusethere next week,
for coming, you bet-I will be there. Surely I shall hope to make
it at least once or twice this summer.

Best wishes and kindest regards.

Sincerely,

F. R. Humpage.FRH:AVM
Enclosures
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THE CARL G. FISHER COMPANY

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

U.S.A.

June 10, 1936.

M~rs. Margaret 0. Fisher,
Montauk, Long Island, N. Y.

Dear LLargaret:-

Was very lad to receive your letters of June 5th and 6th.g

As I wrote you before, if I had only know that you wantedthe furniture in the #7 house and that it was you who had made the of-
fer, it could and would have been handled
I thought it was just a routine matter and

differently than it was, but
that Art had received an

offer from somebody, and I didn't even think of you in connection with
it because I hadn't known you had left Ohio and were at either Port
Washington or Montauk.

I, too, am glad you went home and saw your mother. I am
sure it cheered her up and did her quite a lot of good to have youthere. I am sorry that your sister's letter indicated that she isn't
feeling so well again.
because she didn't want

I know just how you feel, and being uneasy
to say "good-bye" to you. I certainly hopeher relapse is only temporary and that she will quickly and permanentlyrecover and get to feeling quite all right again.

I overlooked mentioning in the previous paragraph regard-ing the
furnitur

furniture in #7 house, that they
e, etc., in #7 house as well as

plan on moving all of the
that from the Lanor House tothe Hill House at Lontauk.

I don't know what portion , if any, of the furniture at
the Hill House belongs to you.
my previous letter, that a

That is the reason I mentioned it in
n inventory should be made, as I thought per-
now in the Hill House belonged to you and
idea to get it mixed up with the furniture

haps some of the furniture
I did not think it a good
etc., that is going to be
furniture that is there n

moved there from Port Washington. Both the
ow, and what is coming from Port Washington

part of the furniture in the Hill House
now

should be inventoried.
belongs to you, then a
if any of it belongs to

If
separate inventory should be made of that ; and
Carl, it should be inventoried so that itcan be readily

the sale of the
segregated, if anything should happen
Hill house with furniture, etc.

later, such as

I am glad you were able to get hold of a nice couple to
help you with your house cleaning. House cleaning is bad enough even
with competent help, but it is just terrible if you don't even have
that much to help you out. The trouble with you is that when you get
started on a job of this kind , you wear yourself out, starting in earlyin the morning and working
any rest; and when it is

until late at night, and don't give yourself
all over , you are nearly sick again.
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Now, as regards that Port Washington transaction: Of course,
it is none of my business, but I really do think you are playing a
"long shot". This statement, of course, is made without knowing any
of the details, but if you could buy the house at the release price

it, namely, $12,500 cash,
here at Miami Beach and

which the Home Life Insurance
I still think you could invest

Company had on
that $12,500

get quicker and better return on it than you can at Port Washington,
at least, if the cor.ditions there haven't improved considerably over
what they were when I last knew about them.

I am not over optimistic about the Port Washington property -
at least, not for the immediate future. I don't mean to say that
over a period of years it may not work out all right and somebody be
able to make some money, but I do not believe that the chances are
as good there as they are here for the same amount invested.

Don't misunderstand me. I am only offering this "unsolicited"
advice because I am interested and do not want to see you make an
investment in a piece of property which I think is going to be a slow
mover or difficult to re-sell, or which will not produce an income
commensurate with the investment.

You have just about the same rental period there as you have
here, perhaps a month or two longer, but at least I haven't seen any-
thing in Port Washington in the winter which would make it attractive
to me to live there during the winter. I know that Ernest L'Ecluse
has told me that it doesn't pay him to rent his house , and I know thatLafe Page had considerable difficulty in retaining tenants in his house
at the price he obtained for it.

It seems to me, inasmuch as you own a lot there , that you couldbuild on that lot for considerably less than you would have to invest
in #7 house. You would then be making use of your lot and converting
it from non-income-producing property to an income-producing one. If
you invest in #7 house, you will still have to
improved lot which you have there, with a very
ing it within a reasonable time at any fair price.

pay taxes on the un-
remote chance of sell-

I hope Tom Ringwood is right about the rental situation at Mon-
tauk and that the best ones"are in the bag". I would
to see you get your DeForrest house rented so that it
paying carrying charges and expenses which you are

like y much
will~you out in

up against at Mon-
tauk.

I don't know just what we are going to do about the Hill House.
Everybody wants to have a hand in running the Montauk situation: Mr.
Flinn, being Chairman of the Bondholders Committee , thinks the respon-
sibility of running Lontauk rests upon his
as Trustee, thinks the responsibility is

s shoulders. Mr. Ringwood,
his. Mr. Keys is also very

much interested in how Montauk is
interested and the last I heard

operated. Mr. Hopkins is becoming
was that he intended to send a person-

Fincher, who is Secretary of the Fisheral representative of his (Mr.
Corporation and Mr. Hopkins' representative in Miami and Atlanta) to
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MontaukMontauk this summer and show them how to operate

who was employed to manage the hotel,
the hotel should be operated; and then,

I presume that ir. Gale,
will have some ideas as to how

there are one or two others of us who are interested butof course,
as a matterIt had much to say, nor have we been asked,as yet haven

- and thatof fact, to express out opinion as to what should be done
includes Mr. Fisher and myself.

I can very readily see that before the season is over, ifSo,
theit won't be because of lack of numbers indoesn't succeed,Montauk

for none
or knowl-

management, although it may be lacking in ability to manage,
of those mentioned, outside of Carl, have had any experienceft

course,or have any latent ability to operate either a hotel, golf
casino, yachting club, or develop and sell real estate.

edge,
ft

F bathing

I am afraid if they don't get their reorganization perfected be-
fore the close of this season, that the results obtained during the
season will put the "kibosh" on it, for no one will be interested in
putting any money into a proposition that does not have good manage-
ment. Certainly there are going to be enough cooks. If they do not
spoil the broth, I don't know what will, unless they have more than
their share of good luck.

Just as soon as I can find out anything about who is going to
handle and move the furniture from Port Washington, I will let you
know.

I am expecting to leave for the North Saturday night - probably
will go on the same train with Carl, but I will have to go to Camden,
as I had another letter from the lawyers there this morning, which
very clearly indicated that the Federal Judge and they, and everybody
else,are getting pretty well provoked with me for not having come

If I don't get therethere before this and settled up the matter.
pretty soon, I am afraid I will be held in contempt of court, or some-
thing equally as bad.

Certainly hope you will be able to sell the aerocar instead of
renting it. I don't just like the idea of your renting it. I haven't
heard anything from Flinn, or anybody else, that they contemplated
purchasing the aerocar, but perhaps they do, and for your sake I hope
the sale goes through, because I cannot see just what good you are
going to get out of continuing to own it. I am quite sure you would
not care to operate it yourself, so by being stored continuously is
certainly not going to enhance its value any. Even if you have to

et for it, it might be welltake a little less than you had hoped to g
to dispose of it, because I don't see that it is much of an asset for
you to have.

Mr. Fisher tells me that he has been writing you recently and
sent you a letter today, so that I imagine you are fully informed as
to Garrett's leaving, etc.

I took up with him the matter of shortage on the previous month's
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CARL G. FISHER CORPORATION

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

U. S. A.

August 24, 1938.
B

I Mrs. Margaret C. Fisher,
C/o Mr. Emmett Carson,
R. F. D. #1,
London, Ohio.

Dear Margarett-

Mr. Clements brought up to the office yesterday the several documents,
etc., which require Mr. Fisher's signature, and I went over all of these very
carefully, and everything seemed to be in order, with one exception - and that
is the note for X12,500 which you signed and which they insist Mr. Fisher also
has to sign.

Of course, when he secures a loan on any of his property, it is not re-
quired of you that you sign any notes, and it is only required that you sign
papers in order to release what, if any, dower rights you might have.

Now, the note which you have signed and which they insist Mr. Fisher also
sign, obligates him individually and regardless of the mortgage. In other words,
if, perchance, there should be any default in the payment which you are required
to make under the terms of the mortgage, they could, if they so desired, imme-
diately upon the occurrence of the default and without waiting to foreclose the
mortgage, require of Mr. Fisher that he pay the entire balance then due upon the

It is, of course, fair to presume that they would not do this, for itnote.
is not the custom. However, they would have the legal right to do it if they
v:santed to do so.

Mr. Fisher naturally objects to this, because the note runs for something
over eleven years, and in the event that he should pass away prior to the due
date of the note, settlement of his estate might be tied up because of what would
be that liability.

The Chase Federal Savings and Loan Association, from whom you are borrow-
ing this money, inform me that it has not been their practice, and undoubtedly
they would not in this instancp look to anyone but you and the property for the
collection of the debt; but this noon I interviewed the attorneys representing
the Chase Bank, and they admitted that while it had not been their practice,
that they could not commit themselves, either verbally or in writing, not to
look to Mr. Fisher, or his estate,in the event of default, for if they were to
make a bargain to that effect at this time, it would nullify the note itself,
because the note, even with the mortgage, is not collectible under the law merely
with your signature affixed.

7
I have discussed all of these different angles with Carl and have sug

"Free Dealer".gested that as a possible way out, that you take out a license as a
This will require about eleven weeks' time, from the time you make application,

If you do this, then you will be in position tobefore it can be completed. a
subsequently dispose of or mortgage your other properties without
Fisher's signature either to the mortgage or mortgage note.

requiring Mr.
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Following that line of thought, I have suggested (and there is now being
considered by the Chase Federal Savings and Loan Association and their attorneys)
the following procedure, bearing in mind that you are in immediate need of funds
and in order not to hold up your securing the funds which you have arranged for
in the form of a loant

IThat Mr. Fisher execute the mortgage; the correction deed which refers to
the 10 feet formerly conveyed by you to Lee Appleget; the affidavit that no work
has been done or materials furnished to the property being mortgage, within the
last 90 days; and the note, - with the understanding that you will immediately
make the necessary arrangements and application for the right to operate as a
Free Dealer, and that at the expiration of the time, and your application has
been approved by the Court and you are authorized to act as a Free Dealer, that
you will execute another mortgage and another note for the balance unpaid on
the present note; and that the Bank will accept the new mortgage and note in
lieu of, and will cancel, the present mortgage and note; thus relieving Mr.
Fisher (and, in the event of his death, his estate) of any obligation which will
exist in the event that the present mortgage, and particularly the note, continues
in force.

You can readily understand from the above that if there is change in the
personnel of the Chase Federal Savings and Loan Association, that the Bank would
be in a position to (in the event of default of
interest) file a claim against Mr. Fisher's

payment of either principal or
estate, which might quite seriously

complicate the settlement of that estate; and even though there were no default
at the time of his death, there would be a contingent liability outstanding
against his estate, which in itself might tie up the settlement of the estate
until your note of ^12,500 had been paid in its entirety.

It is my off-hand opinion that no disadvantage accrues to you by making
your application and securing the right to act as a Free Dealer. On the other
hand, I believe it might, under some conditions, prove decidedly advantageous.
Of course I am not a full-fledged attorney, but in my discussion with the at-
torneys for the Chase Bank, it appears from their remarks and statements that
that is a satisfactory arrangement, both as far as your interests are concerned
V r. Fisher's and the Bank's.

Therefore, this letter is being written, as stated, at Carl's request, so
that you may understand the situation; and if you are agreeable and will imme-
diately reply, authorizing the preparation of the necessary papers for applica-
tion for you to become a Free Dealer, I will arrange with Mr. Muir (or a
else you may wish to employ) for the preparation of the papers and the forward-

anybody

ing of same to you, so that immediate action may be taken and your appointment
as a Free Dealer be consummated at the earliest possible moment.

I hope that as a result of your stay and treatments in New York, you are
feeling lots better, and that you found your Mother's condition much improved,
and with kindest regards, I am

Sincerely

F. R. Humpage.
Do -

FRH:AVM

P.S.-- Since dictating the above, the attorneys for the Bank called me up and
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said they have had a meeting with the Bank management, and that the Bank will
immediately enter into a Collateral Agreement to the effect that just as goon
as you are authorized to act as a Free Dealer,.they will substitutefor the
present note and mortgage a new note and mortgage to-be signed by you only;
that this is the first time they have had occasion to do this, but under the
circumstances, they will do it.

So, the matter of course rests with you as to whether or not you are
willing to make application for authorization to act as a Free Dealer.

n.

j
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li ScrapbooksDEPARTMENTS: Industrial - Art Publicity

FACSIMILE CLIPPINGS REPRODUCED IN ANY QUANTITY{
! ~

'r hi.
August 4th '39.'1

Mrs Carl G.Fisher
Montauk Point, N.Y.

Dear Madams-
We duly received your order and check to send you a set

of obituary articles on Mr Fisher, Kindly be advised that your order
does not come-under our rates quoted ,which are for current clippings
to allear from receipt of order. To collect the obituaries required
means sending out special orders for backnumber papers and as most
of the announcements appeared in sunday issues,for which we have to
special backnumber rates costing us ourselves about 20 sents each, it
will require a total payment of Fifty Dollars to gather a represen-
tative collectiob coveribg all sections of the country and Florida
states papers, The New York Times alone carried articles on kr
Fisher on 4 different dates alone.

We are going right ahead with the orderibg of backnumber issues
makes it harder to procure. The New York Times

out of printbut by paying a special premium
ever dayreq ijred as

of Ju y 16th is already
at a backnumbererop we dyly procured this most important article.

To give you fullest satisfaction possible' on procuring a
set bf the important publications and especially all Flrida
you please send us 38 Dollars more to give you this most

complete
willpapers

collection.desirable
May we not suggest that you permit us to compile thee memorial

articles into a very desirable album, such as described on enclosed
description of A bookshelf scrapbook album,? We can offer you specially
bound album not quoted in size 12 by 15 inches with back and appropriate'

at anand below " Carl G, Fisherlettered in gold " In Memoriam
album
into

mounting and the
We can also mount

additinal cost of 25 Dollars ? Thi amount for
can be paid after delivery of completed work.
this album any letters,telegrams,resolutions or other matter desirably
for preservation along with the newspaer accounts ? There is no addi-
tional cost. 75 Dollars will cover the entire memorial album includiig
collection of clippings etc etc. 20 will also ask you in that case to
send us a large original photograph to be mounted on the first page of
the album.

In order not to delay sending out bhe many special letters to
each newspaper will you kindly send check for 38 Dollars in the next mail,

Assuring you that we are doing our best to compile a worthy memor,
ial,which will give you complete satisfaction, we remain,

Yours very sincerely

Argus Pressclipping Bureau
Ir-

'~- 1,~
NO
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d "d V Senjyam:
SUCCESSOR TO C. D. MILNER

ACCOUNTANT - AUDITOR
TAX CONSULTANT

iK1

7

TELEPHONE 5.1752
1221.23 LINCOLN ROAD

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

May 15th, 1942.

i

8

Mrs. Carl G. Fisher,
Box 23,
Maitland, Florida.

Dear Mrs. Fisher:

In computing the additional income
taxes against Rutherford-Collier, Inc. recently the Revenue
Agent overlooked the 10% Defense Tax applicable only to the
declared value excess profits tax for the fiscal year ended
December 31st, 1940.

The Official who reviewed Mr. Mann's
Report discovered this omission and returned the Report for

The effect of the adjustment is to increasecorrection.
the additional tax by the amount of $43.04, making total
additional taxes to be assessed of $3,954.74 instead of
$3,911.70.

Will you please sign the revised Agree
ment enclosed and return it to us by Air Mail,
the Revenue Agent's letter and the original

together with

t

whichAgreement
These latter we will retainare also enclosed. in filesour

,Yours faithfully,

Y/ 11 -1
d

EGB/m
Ends.
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19auauf 9 .enjami:

SUCCESSOR TO C. D. MILNER

ACCOUNTANT - AUDITOR
TAX CONSULTANT

U.

I

TELEPHONE 5-1702

1221-23 LINCOLN ROAD

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

July 22nd, 1942. S

Mrs. Margaret C. Fisher,
Box 23,
Maitland, Florida.

Dear Mrs. Fisher:

The enclosed letters received fran
the office of the Collector of Internal Revenue, Jackson-
ville, Florida, indicate that you have not paid the addi-
tional tax assessed against Rutherford-Collier, Inc. for
the Fiscal Years ending July 31st, 1939 and July 31st, 1940
and that Warrants have been issued for the collection of this

tax.

'v

w

0~

I
It is important that you give this

matter your attention immediately, as the Warrants will be
executed if you do not make payment on or before July 30th,
1942.

Yours faithfully,

EGB/m
Encls.

-4

V Vw

/F
rf.

J/L,&L~ fr69~L

lJ,
I

_
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CARL G. FISHER CORPORATION

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

U. S. A.

July 24, 1942.

IMrs. Carl G. Fisher,
P. 0. Box 23,
Maitland, Florida.

. , raTwfiDear, LI-

your let r
amount~g to

ith which you enclosedof July
$45.60,

22nd,i This morning I received
statement from C. L. Clements, on Fire and Wind-for fpremium

W-ststorm insurance on the residence located at 650 West Terrace.

'. }. t ys . in the hands of the
for that property

that this b i49
Unfortunately, tI

I note you sue t
donannot beExecutors of

isltf ur n
Estate. is-Eye
otherwise, you would not have been able to secure a loan on it,-name -

and the Executors are not authorized to pay out funds, other than for expenses in
connection with the Estate and/or to make advances to you as beneficiary. In any
event, we could not pay this premium direct to Clements because the Estate and/or
the Executors now have no interest in nor control over that property.

I I notice that the old policy does not expire until August 9, 1942, and
there is always a 30-day period within which to pay the premium;so that you have
practically a 40-day "breathing spell", as it were, before you will be required

Therefore, I think it best for you to haveto pay the bill which you sent me.
this bill and I am returning it herewith; and between now and the time when this
bill actually has to be paid, we can undoubtedly devise ways and means, or have
effected a settlement of the affairs of the Estate, so that you will then be in
a position to take care of it by making direct payment.

I am very glad indeed to note that you have had another'nibble'from Montauk
I judged, from something that Lee Appleget said, that you
Lee wasn't very definite about it, nor did I encourage him

The other day I got in a financial statement from Mon-

on the Sanger House.
had gone to Montauk.
to talk on the subject.
tauk which indicated that they had collected $600.00 for you and had, in turn,
passed it along to you; so I had hoped - in fact, anticipated - that it repre-

Sorry it didn't gosented a down payment on the lease of the Sanger House.
through.

Sorry to learn that it is so hot at Maitland. I don't think it is actually
The only difference is, I think, that thoseany warmer there than it is here.

who gie out information regarding the temperatures are a little more honest than
they are in this area; furthermore, it makes a lot of difference where they take
the temperatures - whether it is high up and away from the heat of the pavement
and under an umbrella, i.e., in the shade,or right down on terra firma, where

The other day the steering wheel of my carmost of us mortals have to travel.
was so hot that I couldn't take hold of it with my bare hands, and had to wrap

If you are looking for any anticipated coolerone hand in my handkerchief.
weather than you are having at Maitland, don't come to Miami Beach in anticipa-
tion of finding it, because there "isn't any such animal." I

You asked what the general attitude is about taking out war insurance?
The answer is that there is an ever-increasing tendency to do it. We are going

-j
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to take out war insurance on the Nautilus and Flamingo Hotels, Beach Boat Slips
and the Warehouse on the Causeway. If I owned a residence here at Miami Beach
I certainly would take out war insurance. I know that the banking institutions
who are acting as trustees in connection with bonds outstanding against certain
properties, and/or who have loans outstanding on residential and other property,
are requesting that the borrower take out war insurance. Under the terms of
old loans, I do not think they can require it, except that they can make it
rather unpleasant for a borrower who refuses to protect the banks or other loan-
ing agencies. I believe the banking institutions, and all others who are mak-
ing loans nowadays, insist that the borrower take out war risk insurance. I pre-
sume if you haven't been, you will be asked by the Chase Federal to do the same
thing in connection with any loans that you may have with them.

Regarding the Notice and Demand for Income Tax on the Rutherford-Collier

t

iInc. account, which was enclosed with your letter of July 19th. After receiving
your letter with Notice attached I contacted Mr. Benjamin, and subsequently Mr.
O'Connor, Deputy Collector of Internal Revenue. I was informed that the local
Miami Office had not received for collection the two accounts, and Mr. O'Connor
agreed to call me when they did come. I therefore will have nothing definite
to report until his Office receives these accounts for collection.

However, you are not correct in your assumption that there is no imme-
diate necessity of paying those accounts or portion of them, for something
will have to be done about them - they cannot just go on indefinitely allowing
the interest charges to collect, and, as you will probably have noted by the
reading of the Notice, interest will accrue at the rate of 6% from July 2nd,
unless payment of the tax and accrued interest had been made by July 12th.

I am retaining until the first of next week,(until I have obtained from
Mr. O'Connor a definite statement as to what concessions his Office is willing
to make regarding payments) the Notice which you sent me. I am quite sure we
can arrange for partial payment in reasonable amounts, but of course can make

definite statement until I hear further from Mr. O'Connor.
.a

note you had an appointment for Tuesday, the 21st, with a new Broker
who claimed to have a couple of clients who might be interested in your grove

I hope that Broker Williams was successful in finding one or twoproperty.
real prospects for you, but I imagine that there are not
pects who are interested in the purchase of property,

very many good pros-
particularly the charac-

tar of property which you have at Maitland.
nnac-

9z [ y I note you state that you will need from $1200 to $1500 in to
in

August take
up a couple of notes, and of course, as you say, Uncle Vio's note is due Sep

9

IO n I don't know just where we are going to get the $1500 to take-Itember. of,care
the August obligations.

[Tiestr f course a great deal of the hotel linen wasAs rem
purohial the Government when *whichthey took over the hotels and tha*1 we
have available is all used linen.

/ They are keeping me on the run here, so that I haven't any time to take
care of my office work, correspondence, etc. For that reason I haven't had an
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to write you until now - as a matter of fact, I started this letteropportunity
(Saturday) afternoon. Sorry to haveshing lthis

tersfor, ong
yesterday and am just fini
delayed answering your let
week.

Will try and do better nexta time.

Sincerely,

r.
i

F. R. Humpage.
FRHSAVM
Enclosure.

P. S.- I talked with Benjamin, who advised me that he had sent you a Notice
from the Collector of Internal Revenue, stating that if these taxes
were not paid by the last of this month, that a Restraint Warrant
would be issued; and that you had wired him, asking him if payment
couldntt be arranged on the basis of one-quarter now and quarterly

I informed Benjamin that I had been in touchpayments hereafter.
with O'Connor and that I would advise you as to the Zesults of my
conversation with O'Connor.

F.R.H.

1
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CARL G. FISHER CORPORATION

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

U. S. A.
(Dictated) July 31, 1942.

Mrs. Carl G. Fisher,
P. 0. Box 23,
Maitland, Florida.

IDear Margarets-I

This morning I talked with Mr. O'Connor, Deputy Collector of Inter-
nal Revenue; also talked with Mr. Benjamin.

The Miami Revenue Office have not as yet received, for collection,
the deficiency on the 1939 and 1940 Income Tax Returns of Rutherford-Collier, Inc.;
nor have they received from the Jacksonville Office the original, or a copy, of
the Distraint Warrant, which Benjamin advises me has been issued; notice of which
issuance he has received and forwarded to you.

If you have received from Benjamin the original letter issued by the
Collector of Internal Revenue at Jacksonville, I wish you would either send it, or
a copy of same, to me immediately; so that I may more intelligently discuss this

I feel quite sure of beingable tomatter with Mr. O'Connor. ge some sa
rat east for the time being, but can only do so if I havefactory basis ofda

ta at hand, etc.Ife

Will keep you informed as to what arrangeents I may be able to make
with Mr. O'Connor, when and as he receives his notice fronthe Jacksonville Office.

please let me have copy of the letter whichBenjamin states he for-In the meantime,
referred to the issuance of a Distraint Wr.ant.warded to you, which

Sincerely

F. R. Humpage. 'FRHoAVM s

P.S.-- August 1st. Didn't receive until this morning your telegram of yesterday
afternoon, advising that you were awaiting information regarding my last
Tuesday's nmeeting with the Tax Board.

So far as I know, there is nothing for you to worry about at present, and
nothing will be done until after Mr. O'Connor receives advice and a Dis-

As soon as that comes in,traint Warrant from the Jacksonville Office.
then I will endeavor to negotiate a satisfactory arrangement with them

Irh-e-meantime~ don £ worry.regerding--payment

Cy

J



CARL G. FISHER CORPORATION

MIAMI BEACH. FLORIDA

U. S. A.

August 5, 1942.

Mrs. Carl 0. Fisher,
P. 0. Box 23,
Maitland, Florida.

Dear Margarett-

Yesterday afternoon I had a talk with MLr. O'Connor, Deputy Collector
of Internal Revenue in Miami, and this is what he agreed to do as regards payment
of the increase of Rutherford-Collier, Inc., income taxes for the yeara 1939 and
19401 which taxes, plus accrued interest to July 2, 1942, are as followsi

For the taxable year ending July 31, 1939, the deficiency in income
tax was determined to be $683.33. For the same period, the deficiency in excess
profits tax was x70.93,- making atpl 1. of $Z54,.Accrued interest on the defi-
ciency in income tax up c.o July 2, 1942, was E109.89, and the accrued interest on
the deficiency in connection with the excess profits tax was $11.41,- making a
total of 4121.30. Altogether, the principal and interest due in connection with
the above is x875.56.

For the taxable year ending July 31, 1940, the deficiency in income
tax was determined to be $2,616.96. For the same period, the deficiency in excess -E

3 20 ,,.Accrued
was" , 63.84, and the

profits tax was $583.44,- making a total of
deficiency in income tax up to July 2, 1942,
est on the deficiency in connection with the

interest on the
accrued inter-

excess profits tax was $58.82, - /
making a total of $322.66. Altogether, the principal and interest due in connec-
tion with the above is $3,523.06.,r

c, Inc., is to pay, some time between now andThe
the end of the mot -p eei , between the 15th and 22nd of this month -
one-half of the amount of the deficiencyf plus interest, i.e. $875.56, plus such
additional interest as may have accrued on the full amount of $875.56 from July 2,
1942, up to the date of the first payment; and the balance of that amount due,
plus what interest may accrue, is to be paid on or about September 15th, but not

Roughly, this would mean that if you make paymentlater than September 22nd.
16th of approximately one-half the amount, you would pay one-half of

or $437.78, and you would pay the accrued interest on $875.56 at the
on August
$875.56,
rate of 6% per annum,, from July 2nd to August 16th - 45 days - which interest
would approximate $6.57; so that the total payment required on August 16th, if

$444.paid, would amount to approximately

payment which you would be required to make would be on or
at which time you would have to pay the balance of the

The
about September K,lR

$437 6% interest on $437.78,principal amount of $875.56, which would be
from August 16th to September 15th.

73 us

two payments have been made, we will have a further dis-9g,.=,these
as regards the $3,523.06 deficiency for the fiscalwith Mr. O'Connorcussion

July 31, 1940.endingyear

Now, of course, you will have to be very prompt in taking care of
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August 5, 1942.Mrs. Carl G. Fisher - 2.

4

and by that I mean that payment should be made as early this
month as it is possible to make them, but under no circumstances

these payments,
month and next
should this month's payment be deferred beyond the week ending August 22nd; and

next month's payment, beyond the week ending September 22nd.

to you herewith for your files the two Notices and Demand
amount of $875.56 for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1959,

I am returning
for Income Tax, in the
and $3,523.06 for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1940; which Notices were ei-
closed with your letter of July 19th.

I will write you further tomorrow, after I have had an opportunity to

catch up on some of my work here. Between one thing and another, I find it very
difficult to keep up with the things that have to be done.

one or more of those prospects for the Maitland property, that you
in one of your previous letters, will develop into a real buyer.

Hope
referred to

not to be more prompt in answering your letters and be able to write
letters in reply to such of your letters as I have been able to

Sorry
more interesting
answer.

Best wishes.

ely,Sinc er

7F. R. page
FRH AVM
Enclosures
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CARL G. FISHER CORPORATION

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

U. S. A.

August 20, 1942.

Mrs. Carl 0. Fisher,
P. 0. Box 136,
Maitland, Florida.

Dear Margarets-

In this morning's mail there was received a letter
signed by Paul J. O'Connor, Assistant Chief, Field Division, Miami,
Florida, addressed to you as President of Rutherford Collier, Inc.

With that letter there was enclosed "Deputy Collector's
payment made by the RutherfordReceipt for Taxes No. 11622839

Collier, Inc., of $450.00 on account of deficiency in taxes for the
fiscal year ending July 31, 1939.

You will note that the present procedure of the Bureau
of Internal Revenue is to apply all of the remittance against the
principal of the Warrant, and when the principal has been paid, to
compute the interest which may be due.

I am enclosing herewith, for your and/or the files of
Rutherford Collier, Inc., the original of Paul J. O'Connor's letter
addressed to you as President, and also the receipt for the $450.00
paid as above referred to.

4

Yours very truly,

F. R. RampageFRHaAVM
Enclosures
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CARL G. FISHER CORPORATION

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

U. S. A.

August 6, 1942.

Mrs. Carl G. Fisher,
P. 0. Box 23,
Maitland, Florida.

Dear Margarett-

Just received your letter of August 4th, with which you enclosed the orig-
inal letter dated May 15th, 1942, which you received from Benjamin, and the orig-
inal letter, dated May 7th, addressed by Mann, the Internal Revenue Agent, to
Benjamin, rel Rutherford-Collier, Inc., together with the work sheets, indicating
the occasion of increase of the amount of tax due - all of which papers I am re-
turning to you herewith, as I think it better for you to have them in your file.

I wrote you yesterday relative to my conversation with Mr. O'Connor, Deputy
Collector of Internal Revenue. I also returned with my letter the two Notices and
Demand for Income Tax for the fiscal years ending July 31, 1939, and 1940.

Inasmuch as there is no particular occasion or necessity for my again con-
tacting Lr. Benjamin relative to the Distraint Warrant, I haven't bothered to
telephone him today, because, as I have advised you, I have an agreement with Mr.
O'Connor relative to taking care of these two deficiency items, in connection with
which the Notices and Demand for payment were forwarded to you.

There is nothing for you, or any of the rest of us, to be disturbed about,
regardless of whether or not Mr. Benjamin did receive, and did or did not forward
to you, the Distraint Warrant.

When the first payment is made in connection with the deficiency for the
fiscal year ending July 31, 1939, a letter should be written to Mr. O'Connor, re-
ferring to the "enclosed remittance" and telling him just what it is for, etc.,
and then make a statement to the effect that the balance of that particular item
will be paid prior to September 30th, as was agreed with Mr. O'Connor. In that
way we will have something in writing to tie in with my conversation with Mr.
O'Connor; so that if anything should happen to him, or any of us, the recording
of the arrangement will protect your interests and prevent anyone, at some subse-
quent time, taking any unjust or unfavorable action in connection with the collec-
tion of either one of the two items.

I am sure that if we take care of the August and September payments promptly,
we can make any kind of a reasonable arrangement with the Deputy Collector of In-
ternal Revenue at Miami, to spread out the payments on the larger amount due in
connection with the fiscal year ending July 31, 1940. Mr. C'Connor assured me of
his desire and willingness to assist in any and every way that he consistently
could, and I have always found him to be very helpful and willing to go along --
as a matter of fact, in days gone by, when I have had occasion to negotiate settle-
ment in connection with Carl's taxes, etc., he "leaned over backwards; as it were,
and was, in fact, most generous and helpful.

Will let you hear further from me, if, as and when anything new develops.
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/ Mrs. Carl G. Fisher - 2. August 6, 1942./
f

3r
I will also, within the next day or two, review your letters to me, as I am sure
there must be some questions which you have asked which I have not answered com-
pletely and in details.

Kindest regards,

Sincerely,

F. R. Humpage.
FRHsAVM
Enclosures
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Aug. 8th, 1942

Dear Freds
Ib

Must know if there ae funds available from
take oa e of the Tax payment due Aug. 16thEstate to

Ino, aeoount. Will you kithdlyfor Re'herford-Collier,
wire oolleat, or write me a line by return mal"

find time, would like to have aIf you
the Betate from last one to date; if
more time tan you oan spare at the

statement of
this involves
moment please let me know what oasn balance there is.

.1,

,

is oertainly nie to have the tax assesumentIt
nts, on the above mentioned,split up into monthly

however,
oare of u

beabout how the future onesI'm worre
can rur on un TZey

Thanks, very, very muoh, for looking after
this matter for me - I don't know just how I oould have
handled it myselfA

had a terrifio week, tryin6; to get thisIve
et break oame yesterdayhouse finished up - the fifst b

nith a oloudy daoy, whioh was
all these many hot ones - now,

than a "treat" after
is raining hard, and Z

sincerely,

morek it

still have marketing to do.

I
I

p O Box 136

/
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ESTATE OF CARL 0. FISHE,
927 West 41st Street,

P. 0. Box 2491,
Ocean View Station

Miami Beach, Florida.

August 13, 1942.

Mrs. Carl 0. Fisher,
P. 0. Box 156,
Maitland, Florida.

Dear Margarets-

As requested, we are enclosing herewith check No. 10, in
the amount of $40.00, made payable to your order as Beneficiary under
the Will and in connection with the Estate of Carl 0. Fisher, Deceased.

We are also enclosing herewith a receipt which you will
please be good enough to sign; which receipt is required of us, as Execu-
tors, to be obtained in connection with the payment of all funds of the
Estate, which receipts will have to be filed with the Probate Court of
Dade County, Florida, in lieu of the cancelled checks, which we have
heretofore filed as evidence of payment.

the signed receipt to us at yourWill you please mail
earliest convenience, and oblige,

Yours very truly,

ESTATE OF CARL 0. FISHE,

F. ,. Humpage, Erecu or.FRHtAVM
Enclosures
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1942.Miami Beach, Florida, August

Mr. Paul J. 0'0'mor,
Deputy Colleotor Internal Revenue,
Federal r
Miami5 r

ya,

Dear r-

a, of toe Oarl (3. Fisher Corporation, has advised meMr. F. R.
aits ade with you for the payment by me, an behalf of Ruther-Sthe I

t, in oniestion withIns. of a certain deficieney, plusCollier,forth
emsess profits tax of Rutherford Collier, Ins. for the taxableinoose tax and

p. 198, as per Notice and Demand for Inoose Tax, in the1 July 51,year
the fiscal yer ending July 51, 19301 the t les187.58, forof Iamount

one-half of the amomt due is to be paid this month,satelybeing that appre
and the balance

In -eor

before September 10th nt.

anoe with the arrsanes made by Mr. I e, there isae-
olosed herewith a check of the Estate of Carl 0. Fisher, made payable to my
order. in the amount of $410.0 which cheek I have personally endorsed over

mit of Rutherfordand made payable to Rutherford Collier, Inc., and as T
Collier, Inc. I hae adorsed this cheek over to the Collector of Internal
Revenue.

Will you therefore please aseept tis as iiniLOnI
Sto beof income and mess profits taxes, detetion with the defioienoy

i to be paid by Rutherford Gollier, Inc.due and n

please be mood enou to prepareUpon reseipt ef the enolosed will you
Ina. of the enolosed =400.00,

oew.aout of 40.o00 is applied
by Rutherford Gollier,a reoslot * ahewina I

and indisate on aaid receipt what proportion of the
i is applied in the paymentagainst the principal amount de, and what pr

of interest.

r made with you by Mr.Sthe I4toII also take 1
M with the1 to be paid in Humpage, namely, that the balance ;

defioiency of Rutherford Collier,
1938, will be paid on or before Se

Ins. for the taxable year ending July 31,
ptember 22, 194*.

Sthe above requested receipt to me, as Presidentill you kindly
age, P. 0. Box 2491, Oean
acsept my thanks for your

of Rutherford Collier, Ino., ewre of Mr. F. R.
and also please9ie Station, Miami Beach,

payments to be made in Iconsideration and oeurtesy in permitting 1
to peimit partial monthlytion with the 1939 taxes, and also your willingness

which has been establishedto be made in connection with the deficiencypaymentsl/
with te Rutherford Collier, Inc. taxable year ending July 1,in conneotion

180.

Toure vey truly,

minlsare

1
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5-0880

ELEVEN-ELEVEN LINCOLN ROAD
MIAMI BEACr. FLORIDAI

I
TELEPHONES:

IS

C. L. CLEMENTS
All Lines of Insurancea

Margaret C. Fisher

COVERAGEEXPIRATION PREMIUMDATEPOLICY NO.COMPANY

$45.608/9/438/9/42 $6,000 fire
4,000 windstorm

GFW 1437Home Ins. Co.

.
S

aw

a
~'s.

KINDLY MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO C. L. CLEMENTS, AGENT

,c
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MEAD BROTHERS
INCORPORATED

TEN HUNDRED LINCOLN ROAD

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

eEAC \
~APR 8 -wt
63OPM

\ - . 1
X949,

Ip
a.

Mrs. Carl G. Fisher
1760 Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida

1-i.

__...J



MEAD BROTHERS
TEN HUNDE NCOLN ROAD

MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

April 6, 1949

Dear Margaret,

Is my face red!

My sincere apologies for the mis-
adressing of a letter to Jane
Fisher.

With kindest personal regards, I
remain

Sincerely,

EBiM: GOM
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The (teater X}iaei Sten

SAND IN
YOUR SHOES

Written and Directed by

A4/ SAM I4IRSCH

Music By ROBERT STRASSBURG

Dances By G'ANN KING
1

Sun. Nite Mar. 1,1953

MIAMI BEACH AUDITORIUMi

Sponsored By

GREATER MIAMI
JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER 1
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The Greater Miami
Jewish Community Center

Presents

"SAND IN YOUR SHOES"
By PROFESSOR SAM HIRSCH

Direted'by the Author

Music Composed and Conducted

By ROBERT STRASSBURG

Lyrics for "SAND IN YOUR SHOES" by Ada Greenfield and Robert

Strassburg

Lyrics for "THE GOOD OLD DAYS" by Ada Greenfield

Lyrics for "THE MIAMI CANTATA" by Professor Sam Hirsch

Sets Designed by Barrie Greenbie

Dances by G'Ann King

Costumes by Becky Ybanez

"

STAFF FOR THIS PRODUCTION
............ . ................. .. Je rry Schu ltz

. .Peter Barcia
-. Robert Rubinstein

Assistant Director ..

Production Director
Art Diredor .

Honey Frank
Maisie JoAnn Kessen

Assistant to the Director

Assistant Costumer
TECHNICAL CREW

Make-UpZelda Rose .i.tres
. Property Mistress

Iris Farbermon
Louise Hess

. M- .o-Make-Up
Fayzee Puller .

Zoe Starr

Barbara Hacker
Foy Werner
Carolyn Jacobs
Dione Gale

Yvette BadiaSam Billinkoff

- Howard Margolis Linda Posses
Vincent WileyJoyce Sheiner

Bernice Leese
Ada sheiner

Naomi Ross

Greater Miami Jewish Community Center

Efraim H. Gale, Executive Director
Stanley C. Myers, President

Mrs. Sylvia Chertkof, Chairman

SAND IN YOUR SHOES

Miami Jewish Community Center provides constructive group work
The Greater

for all age levels, from preschool children to teen agers,
It receives its major support from the Greater Miamiand leisure time programs

adults and Golden Agers.
at Miami Beach, Miami, the Flagler-
, and in the outlying areas of Greater

or r= -
Jewish Federation and includes programs c

Granada area, the Jewish Home for the Aged

Miami.K off

I0 Flagler-Granada, 50 N. W. 51st Pl.Miami Beach, 1536 Bay Road450 S. W. 16th Ave.Miami,

ORT - 1 11
FT FUND



ACT I
The Early -Days of Miami

Actor
.. Rick Nelson

Emanuel Schrader
Dorothy Fink

Lynne Levin
Al Ziegler
Lew Rubin

Harry Rosenbloom
Leo Sheiner

Dick Fink
Lee Small

Actor
. Ed Cohen
Lillian Burak

. Ira Sanders

Character
Narrator
Henry Flagler .
Mrs. Flagler
Mrs. Julia D. Tuttle
James Ingraham
Engineer
Parrot
McDonald
McGuire .
Isidor Cohen

Character
Isidore Cohen (Podium)
Mrs. Brickell
Man ......

Stanley Loupus
Trudy Halpern

Stanley Chertkof
Dick Fink

Pete Barcia
Stanley loupus

Harry Rosenbloom

Pioneer Man
Pioneer Woman
Pat Railey
Sewell
2nd Pioneer
Judge
4th Pioneer

INTERMISSION
ACT II

The Early Days of Miami Beach
Rick Nelson
Pete Barcia

. Lew Rubin
Emanuel Schrader

Babs Greenfield
.Jane Fisher

.Ed Moore
Ada Sheiner

Carolyn Hess
Lenore Warren

Harry Rosenbloom
Pete Barcia

Tourist's Wife
Doc Dammers
W. T.
Will Rogers
1st Binder Boy
2nd Binder Boy
Hi Binder
1st Ad
2nd Ad
3rd Ad
Steve Hannegan

Elaine Scheinblum
Pete Barcia

Emanuel Schroed
Al Ziegler

Stanley Loupus
Lew Rubin
Hi Binder

Pat Stockton
Lenore Warren

Reloris Wickman
Pete Barcia

Narrator
E. T. Field
Ezra Osborn.
John S. Collins
Jane Fisher (1915 )
Jane Fisher
Carl Fisher
Ist Pioneer
2nd Pioneer
3rd Pioneer
Al Webb
Tourist

INDIAN RITUAL DANCE
Mel Mininson
Lynne Slavis ....
Mildred Clark
Mae Schwartz
Stanley Chertkof

.. Chieftain
Priestess

Vestal Virgin
Vestal Virgin

Spirit

Ceremonial Dancer
Ceremonial Dancer
Ceremonial Dancer

............ M atron
. . Maiden
................. Maiden

Bob Rappaport
Jimmy Halula
James Ritter
Ada Glasser
Babs Wolfe -..
Marion Mills

DANCE CHORUS
Loretta Friedman
Carolyn Kapner
Louise Hess
Carolyn Kessler
Diane Schwartz

Sylvia S. Lieberman
Rose Schumsky
Elaine Haidt
Betty Barnett
Joyce Dee Sheiner

Thal Carvour
DRUMMERS

Marilyn Kostoff
Barbara Bush
Bob Beyers

MOSQUITO BALLET
Mel Mininson .
Stanley Chertkof

Bobs Wolfe
Marian Mills

.. Man
Male Mosquito

Female Mosquito
Female Mosquito

.t..

SATIRE
Bobs Wolfe Country Hick Dance Group Miami Beach Personalities

DUO PIANISTS: Lenore Gaynor, Irma Schwartz

SOLO VOICES
Judy Drucker
Norma Reiff

Berte Long Benjamin
Laurel Rubin

Louis Closser
Alan Lumpkin

John Burr
John Lots, 3rd

CHORAL GROUP
Hope Prietohr
Rose Goldner
Edith Sanderson
Reloris Wickman
Fay Werner
Gladys Schaps

Lena Frank
Ruth Werner
Doris Agranoff
Shirley Braun
Sara Bramson
Marie Rosenbloom

Gloria Dunst
Esther Rubin
Carolyn Jacobs
Dorothy Kovnat
Jacob L. Korklin
David R. Morey

"SAND IN YOUR SHOES" is a folk phrase of the Miami area. It was immortalized by Damon
Runyan and refers to the fact that people who visit Miami want to stay on forever because they

Some years ago Burdine's copyrighted the phrase for one of theirhave "Sand in their shoes
fabrics, but they have graciously permitted its use for this production.
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I. C. A. P. A.
INDEPENDENT COMPOSERS, AUTHORS, PUBLISHERS

ASSOCIATION, Inc.
A Non-Profit Chartered organization formed for the sole

purpose of helping-promoting-protecting unknown composers,
song writers and lyricists.

Write to
EDWARD A. BRAUN, Secretary-Treasurer
2161 S. W. 16th Street, Miami, Florida

MIAMI BEACH JR. SR. HIGH SCHOOL JUNIOR CHORAL GROUP
Eleanor Wilson, Conductor

Ted Skversky
Corole Silverberg
Joan Schoenfeld
Mike Shogar
Millie Wiefon

S.prne s
Marlene Blumberg
Elaine Brnner
Helene Buibis
Leonard Bnstein
Pot og.an
David Baker
Mona BeisPUI
Esther Biel
Denise Cohen
Madeline Cohn
Borbara Cohen
Murel Cohen
Brunhild. Caro
Linda Corna
Roslyn Caskill -
Lillion Doshay
Arlin Dubter
Barbara Evans
Robertao Farbstein
Natasho aeainman
Stuart Feder
Marcia Freeman
Sandra Felicello
June Farbat
Carolb Florence
Barry Festoff
Raymond Friant
Barbara Gordon

Alt.
Bver

t
y Aaronnen

Linda Aronaff
Flo Augerman
Judy Barnard
Joanna Barron
%ill Cooper
Nancy Dozen
Pot Delman
Tom Duffy
Lois Four
Sandy Fenstrman
Stephen Grusmark
Irvin Goldbers
Doriee Greenberg
Jahn Gallont
Modne Gold
Kay Halt.,
Marvin Hackler
Sandra itkowitz
Pouleite Kmpf
Ellen Kopit
Sondra Kati
Simon Krundier
Nooml Kan.
Ronald Lifkewitz
Brian Mringeff
Adrienne Muchnick
Bobi Marris
Ruby Polodlos
Larry Pellino
Callae Perry
Jerry Rosenberg
Jack Rhody
Esther Rouchmann

Carole Goldbera
Howard Green
Sydney Gruber
Beverly Gnoedlis
Gail Gross
Nathan German
Mickey Heiman
Sandra Itkowietr
Camille Jafte
Ruthie Kat
Sondra Koampler
lene Kapla.

Susan Kormon
Rosanne Kovmat
Dottie Knob.
Iris Laan
Sally Lynn
June Levine
Corole Lndgraof
Harriet tan-.
Bobby Levinson
Sheilo Levine
Fred toomis
Mari Levine
Staphania Manner
Joan Meisel
Robert Mos
Borbara Mund
Barbara Michael,
Charlotte Pakon
$ill Porter
Robert Palear
Cell Pastol
Peter Ponrkel

Michaool Rubin
Ronald Rankin
Bil Rosenberg
Mariel Rosenbat
Jeffrey Rubin
Bevery iter
Michael Rubinberg
Barbara Rifkin
Laster Rosenront
Arnalle Rudnick
Lola Ann Solomon
Froule Schoenfeld
Borbara Schoenfeld
Cynthia. Son
Eleaonor Sigler
Linda Schoenfeld
Phyllis Schienfld
Harriat Shaktman
Helen Schuman
Ino Schwort
Stanley Schwoartz
Notaline Sher
Marshal Steinberg
Elaine Trainor
H. Ann Ternaaer
Delores Woleer
Howard Weinberg
Shella Wyle
Marge Welner
Diane Welder
Carole WIeen
Roslyn Zemand
Bobby Zuckerman
Shaila Zamel
Susan Zeiger
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The Greater Miami Jewish Community Center wishes to extend its thanks and appreciation to the
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Morgan Piano Company for the use of two Steinway grand pianos.

The following for cooperation in.the sale of tickets and general publicity:
FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT CO.
BURDINE'S dEPARTMENT STORE
PEOPLES WATER AND GAS CO.

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE CO.
THE BOOK WORM
MIAMI BEACH FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN CO.

City of Miami Beach Nursery Department for the loan of plants
Carl's Markets for the loan of material for props
Miami Millwork and Lumber Co. and Mrs. Matilda Rainer for donation of lumber and other material

for the selt
The University of Miami Ring Theater for general assistance
Mr. W. R. Thomas, Superintendent of Public Instruction of Dade County, and
Mr. Irvin Katz, Principal of Miami Beach Jr. Sr. High School, and
Miss Eleanor Wilson, Choral Director of the Junior High Choral Group of Miami Beach Jr. Sr. HighSchool, as well as the administration and teachers of the Miami Beach Jr. Sr. Hi
their assistance in arranging rehearsals and general cooperation.

gh School, for

TO SAVE JEWISH LIVES IN ISRAEL AND TO SERVE MANKIND
EVERYWHERE, GIVE ONCE-GIVE GENEROUSLY TO THE 1953
COMBINED JEWISH APPEAL-OUR MINIMUM GOAL TO MEET THE
ABSOLUTE MINIMUM NEEDS OF 45 VITAL CAUSES: $1,398,000.
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From the discovery of America on, various attempts to
colonize the new world were made, and with varying success.

These attempts were prompted by the love of discovery,
by a love of adventure, by the hope of the conversion of bar-
barians to the belief of the church; by the quest for the
fountain of perpetual youth. And if Ponce De Leon and his
hardy Spaniards were denied a plunge in this desired water,
they became immortal, as the discoverers of our beautiful peni-
sula of Florida.

But with the advent of the Pilgrims on Plymouth Rock,
in 1620, a distinctly different class of motives appears.

They came-as was later phrased in the immortal "Decla-
ration of Independence"-to "Worship God according to the
dictates of their own conscience."

They fled from a religious persecution which they thought
unbearable; hoping to find in the wilds of the new world, a
place not yet held and dominated by Popery, or Prelacy.

While they are charged with excesses and inconsistences,
it still remains that the principles held by them are at the
foundation of the splendid heritage which has come down to us;
and which have made our country, not only a refuge for the
oppressed of all nations, but the leader in the destinies of the
world.

But the Pilgrims of the Mayflower were only a sample of
those who were to come after.

The persecution of Rome, under the reign of Catholic mon-
archs, and directed against all Protestants was succeeded by
persecutions under some of the Protestant Kings by the prelacy
of the established church, and directed against nonconformists
-among whom were Presbyterians. In consequence of those
persecutions, about 1680 there set in a great push for the
shores of America.

Thousands upon thousands of "the salt of the earth" left
Scotland and Ireland, settling often in colonies, and some-
times making up nearly the whole of the population of the
region in which they settled. Among these immigrants came,
in 1728, James Collier, an Irishman, born in County Donegal,
in 1705, who settled in Dauphin county, Pennsylvania, and in
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1731, married Susanna Doughan, who was two years his junior,
having been born in 1707.

Slight as is our information concerning James Collier, it
is, if possible, still less that we know of this woman so interest-
ing to us all. It is safe to presume that she too came from
Ireland, and belonged to the same class as her husband, pos-
sibly from the same vicinity. This pair were the parents of a
family, which today is spread abroad over the length and
breadth of our fair land; and who are in the enjoyment
of the blessings which had been denied to them; and for which
they turned their backs upon the comforts of civilization and
braved the terrors of an ocean voyage and the uncertainties
and privations of the unknown wilderness of the New World.

Brave of heart and stout of limb were they, and the God
whom they sought to serve and worship "according to the dic-
tates of their own conscience," nerved them, and guarded and
directed them. Before proceeding to the consideration of

"T__

t

their life in the ew World, and of their descendants, let usIN

cast a look backward to trace, if we can, their origin.
Early in the reign of James the First, of England, between

1603 and 1625, the Earls of Tyrone and Tyrconnel, of the
province of Ulster, in the North of Ireland, being Roman
Catholics, and fearing the Protestantism of this Scottish king;
took steps toward a rebellion against his authority, but soon
being convinced of the futility of their cause; they fled the
country; and the King, confiscating their estates, and those
of their adherents, farmed out the country principally to Scot-
tish peasantry, and so was accomplished the "Plantation of
Ulster," and the transplantation of our presbyterian ancestors
from Scotland to the North of Ireland.

We of the Scotch Irish extraction may admire the push
and energy of the Anglo Saxon, but we are only by admixture
of them. We trace our lineage to the Celtic people inhabiting
Britain at the dawn of civilization. For these Scottish people
were the descendants of the Picts, identical with the Caledoni-
ans of the Roman writers, and belonged to the Celtic people in-
habiting Britain at the earliest known time. When in 55 B. C.
civilization first set its foot, with Ceasar's legions, in Britain,
our ancestors were gathered on the shore, with their rude

1
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of war, and clad in the scanty garments of their time

, to defend their land from invasion; but, while
weapons
and country

they were not equal to the task and were driven from their

defences, they were never completely subdued; but retreated

toward, and to the highlands of the North, and eventually to

Scotland, from whence they harassed and distressed the in-

vaders of their soil.

To secure the Roman colonies of lower Britain from their

incursions the Emperor Hadrian, about A. D. 120 built a wall,

I

across the country, from the river Tyre, to the

, which was defended by Roman soldiers; but
or rampart
firth of Solway

the middle of the 5th century the necessities of Rome

the withdrawal of these Legions, and the enervated
about
compelled

not able to prevent the raids of the barbarians,inhabitants,

called in the assistance of the Angles and Saxons, "who came

to help, and stayed to conquer."

the historian Hume, "The religion of the Britons was

most considerable parts of their government, and
Says

one of the

the Druids who were their priests, possessed great authority.

No idolatrous worship ever attained such an ascendency over

mankind, as that of the ancient Gauls and Britons."

But the Gospel of the Son of God shone into their

hearts, and they became new creatures. The Southern Picts

received christianity at the hands of St. Ninian early in

century, and the Northern Picts in the last half of
having
the 5th

from the celebrated St. Columbia, new

controlled their energies and directed
the sixth century
motives, new impulses
their povers, and they became staunch defenders of conscience

and freedom, both civil and religious.

James Collier, the immigrant, was a weaver by trade-

occupation in those times, but after his mar-

Doughan, December 28, 1731, they settled

vicinity of Harrisburg, Penn., Dauphin Coun-

a most inportant
riage to Susanna

on a farm in the

1

1

ty, and from this time on he was a tiller of the soil.

Here they reared their family of six children, three boys

and three girls, and here they passed the remainder of their

Susanna passing away August 19th, 1781, aged 74

ahd Jaies Collier following her March 31st, 1789, at
days;
years,

J



the ripe age of 84 years, and their mortal remains rest in the
church yard of old Paxton Presbyterian church.

"Full many a flower is born to bloom unseen,
And waste its fragrance on the desert air."

I

But the fragrance was there and it was shed around, what
more could be required? And humble though their allotment
was, quietly and faithfully they filled it. If they are not
sounded on the trump of fame, neither does calumny detract
from our reverence for them.

Of the six children, the oldest was John Collier, born
December 14th, 1732. The date of his marriage to Rebecca
Register is not known but as the Registers were from
land, it is probable that the marriage was prior to his

Mary-
moval

to Randolph county, N. C., which occurred in 1772. It seems
prob~ible that the Doughans and he moved in company. Here
he took an active part in favor of the colonies in the war of
the Revolution. His biography is exceedingly
should form the subject of a separate paper.

interesting, and
Doubtless in

company with him went to the south his second sister,
Collier, born May 14, 1742.

Mary

Mary Collier married a Mr. Thos. Johnson, and their
posterity also is widely diffused through the South. Eleanor
Collier, the eldest daughter of James and Susanna Collier,
born, December 11th 1739; married Thomas Murray, in Paxton
township, Dauphin county, Pa., May 5th, 1767. One of the
daughters of this family, Mary Murray, married Wn;. Boyd, in
Northumberland county, Pa., February 9th, 1802. They re-
moved to Greenfield, Ohio, in company with
Collier, in 1814, and were the parents of the

Capt. James

Boyds, of this
connection.
James Murray,

One son of Thomas and Eleanor Murray,
married Mary Micthell, November 5, 1811, and

removed to Greenfield, Ohio, in 1812, preceding the Colliers
and Boyds, two years. This pair were the
Murrays of this connection. Thomas Collier

parents of the
the second son

in the family of James and Susanna Collier, born
1734, was not married. But little is known of him.

April 7th,
He was

one of a party which went from Dauphin county to Northum-
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berland county, to bury the bodies of those killed by the
Indians, at the taking of one of the forts on the west branch of
the Susquehanna. The party accepted the guidance of two
supposedly friendly Indians, who proved to be false, and led
them into an ambuscade, from which each man attempted to
save himself.

Thomas Collier was never heard from again, and it is
believed that he was shot from his horse while trying to cross
the river. His horse was found six weeks afterward, with the
saddle on.

I have not the data at hand to fix the date of this oc-

h

Susanna Collier, the fifth child of James andcurrence.
Susanna, was born September 17th, 1749, o. s., and died May
18th, 1813.

She married Samuel Rutherford, and they passed their
days in Dauphin county, Pa. Their family consisted of four
children, all of whom died in infancy except one son, Thomas

Rutherford, who was born September 27th, 1782, and married
Mary Shults.

Samuel Rutherford died May 2nd, 1785, aged 35 years.
(Cannot find date of marriage).

Let this much now suffice as to these worthy persons; but
I would suggest that they are each one worthy of a separate
paper. We proceed now to James Collier the sixth child of
James and Susanna the one about whom this paper is to be
more particularly concerned.

James Collier was born April 20th, 1752, (old style) or
lay 1st, (new style.) He was 24 years of age at the outbreak

of the war for independence and espoused the cause of the
colonies, with all the ardor of his years. It may here be stated
that every son and son-in-law of the family of James and Sus-
anna Collier was in the millitary service of the patriots. Of
the military service of this James Collier, I quote almost
verbatim from a scrap of writing in his own hand, under date
of August 1st, 1832, and signed by his own name.

"On July 12th, 1776, I was appointed 1st Lieutenant of
a company of foot, commanded by Captain John Reid, in a
battalion raised in Lancaster county, for the 'Flying Camp.'
This command marched from Lancaster to New York,
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and was engaged in the battle of Long Island, and in the series

of actions up the North River until the arrival at White Plains.

"The command continued with Gen. Washington in his re-

treat across New Jersey, was at the taking of the Hessians at

Trenton, December 25th, 1776, 'and next day,' says he, 're-

turned home.'
"In 1777 I marched a company to Brandywine-was in that

battle, and the skirmish at the White Horse, (White Marsh);

continuing with the army to its encampment at Valley Forge-

which was during the winter of 1777 and 1778; (and he must

have been a participant in the affair at Germantown and other

actions).
"In July 1778, I received orders from Col. Elder,-my field

officer to take my company to Northumberland county, to

11

the frontier against the Indians, at Sunbury. I joinedguard
s State Regiment and was under his command.Col. Hartey'

Built Fort Muncy, up the west branch of the Susquehanna.

Here I had one soldier scalped and some slightly hurt.

"I was a volunteer to bury the bodies of those killed at

Freeling's fort, up the Susquehanna, above Sunbury, under no

command.
"In April 1779, I was appointed to raise a company of

rangers, for nine months, or during the war, to guard the

frontier against the Indians, with liberty to appoint my officers.

Their names were: Wm. Kelso and Wm. Young. I continued

in that service some time. Peace was concluded that fall, and

ended my service. I think the treaty was concluded in October,

1789."
I here append an extract from the obituary of Capt. James

Collier, written doubtless by the Elder Dr. Crothers: "In the

expedition against the Indians in 1778, and in all the skirmishes

in which he was engaged with the enemy, he was known as a

good officer and soldier. His person was such as befitted a

commander, tall, portly and erect, even when he was ninety

years old.
"He was at the battle of Long Island, and among those

who covered the retreat. For his good conduct at the battle

of Brandywine, in common with the other officers of the

Pennsylvania line, he was presented with a sword and epaulette

L
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by the Marquis de La Fayette, which he retained to the day

of his death."
This sword, as also one taken from the Hessians, at Tren-

ton, is still in the possession of his descendants, and are cherish-

ed by them as priceless treasures.
Captain James Collier remained with his parents until

written in 1781 andtheir death, which occurred as has been

1789, and continued to live until the year 1791 on the old

homestead, which he had purchased from the heirs. It was
!1

these years, between the close of the war and 1791 that

worth relating occurred. John Collier, the eldest
during
an incident

brother of Capt. James Collier, removed in the year 1772, as

has before been mentioned, to Randolph county, North

Carolina. He took a decided stand in favor of the colonies and

in 1777 he entered the military service of the patriots;

a commission as Colonel. This drew upon him the

of the Tories, who were strong in that state, and four

urned his house, and robbed his family, and they

holding
hatred
times they b

hunted him
ii
!I

for his life. A friend of Captain Collier from

North Carolina, and visiting near Harrisburg, informed the

that the leader of these Tory bands, himself also a

the vicinity of Harrisburg, was to be there in a week

with a drove of horses, to sell, and the Captain deter-

Captain
native of

or two,
him a reception. Preparatory to the reception he

with the heaviest raw-hide whip to be procur-
mined to give

provided himself
ed in Harrisburg
the whip, saying
the drover would
Sunday morning,

but his friend returning home, he gave him

that he would have time to get another before

come. To his surprise, however, on the next

the first person he saw on entering the

and he could not procure a new whipchurch, was the Tory,
with a tough grape vine. At the

but instead provided himself

i to the good Dr. Elder, as he
evening service the Tory listened

expounded the way of truth to his devout congregation.

The doughty captain went not to the evening service, but

"nursed his wrath to keep it warm," and soaked his grape-vine

waters of the historic spring. At the close of the eveningin the
mounted their horses, the captain rode up

service, when they
from North Carolina?" "Yes."to the Tory and asked, "are you

"Then I will make"Do you know John, Collier there?" "Yes.'
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you acquainted with his brother," and proceeded to use the
grape-vine on him. Up the road then for a quarter or half a
mile they dashed and clattered; the non-combatants parting to
the right and left, to give way for the unusual occurrance. The
sentiment of the community seems to have been voiced by one
good lady, whose nationality betrayed itself in her speech,
when she exclaimed, "Give it to 'im, swate Jemmy; give it to
'im !" On hearing of the occurrence the pastor, the good Dr.
Elder said, "I am sorry that it happened on the Lord's day, but
I believe if I had been there, I would have said 'lay on'." This
event ended the Tory's trading in those parts, as he
took his permission to leave in twenty-four hours.

promptly

On April 23rd, 1787, James Collier married Martha
Rutherford, daughter of John Rutherford and
his wife. John Rutherford was a son of the
Rutherford, introduced to us through a paper

Margaret Park,
inimitable Tommy
by Miss Margaret

Plyley. Martha Rutherford was born February 22nd, 1765.
Of the eleven children who composed their
elder were born at this old homestead in
namely, Susanna Doughan Collier, February

family, the three
Dauphin county,
21st, 1788; Mar-

garet Park Collier, August 15, 1789. Samuel Rutherford Col-
lier, December 4, 1790.

In the year 1791, the captain bought a farm four miles
from Milton, in Northumberland county, which Milton was on
the west branch of the Susquehanna river, and here the re-
maining members of the family were born as follows:

Eleanor Murray Collier, October 1, 1792.
Thomas Collier, September 21, 1795.
Mary Collier, October 26, 1797.
John R. Collier, March 30, 1799.
James Collier, October 31, 1801.
William Gray Collier, November 8, 1803.
William Collier, April 25, 1806.
Rutherford Collier, February 7, 1810.

r,
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Of these children, William Gray Collier died at

of less than three years, August 17, 1806. His
caused by the lodgment of a bean in his trachea.
continued in the occupancy of this home until

the age
s death was
The family

the 31st of
May, 1814.

W



On one occasion when money had to be borrowed, possibly
to make payment on his home, the lender was asked what
security he wanted for his loan. Gallantly he answered, "I'll
just take Mat. for it!" and so, with Mat. for surety, the loan
was procured. The foregoing is on no less authority than "Aunt
Peggy" Murray.

The west, which was then Ohio and Kentucky, cast its
allurements over the captain; and in 1814, May 31st, the whole
family, consisting of the parent pair and their ten living chil-
dren, took up their wearisome journey of six weeks, over
mountain and stream, and by bad roads, which was to terminate,
at Greenfield, Ohio, July 9th, 1814. Here a farm had been
purchased for them by the nephew, James Murray, mentioned
on a previous page, and who had preceded them two years, in
emigrating to the Buckeye state.

This farm is directly east of Greenfield, and extends down
to the banks of Paint creek.

This was the home of the late William Collier, and he had,
I think, no other home from the date of his advent in Ohio,

until the day of his death.
The Colliers were accompanied in this emigration by

William Boyd and family, consisting of his wife, Anna Murray
Boyd who was a niece of Captain James Collier, and their four
children, one of whom the late Thomas M. Boyd, was the
father of the Boyds of this connection.

This incident comes from Mitchell Murray and he had it
from the lips of his grandmother, aunt Polly Crawford. While
on their journey they never violated the sancity of the Sabbath
by travel, but conscientiously laid by during that holy time and
too, they could not accept the invitation of their kinsfolk Jim-
my Murrays to eat dinner with them, as it was Saturday and

they must reach their new home in tinme to bake bread, as
even in their circumstances they thought the justifying neces-
sity had not appeared, for baking on the Lord's day.

A cow was a part of the caravan which came from Northum-
berland county, Pa., and her milk was daily placed in a covered
pail, and swung upon the end of the wagon pole.

The continued swaying of the pail as the wagon bumped
along the rough road, churned the milk, and when the weary

d
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travelers camped at night, they found, upon opening the
pail, a nice roll of sweet fresh butter. I doubt if all the in-
ventions up to the present day can beat this primitive butter-
making.

This story was told by "Aunt Polly" Crawford, who was
there and knew whereof she affirmed.

Having accompanied this family to their new home in Ohio,
we leave them for the present, to build up and establish them-
selves in their new surroundings.
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5812 ALTON ROAD

One of the finest residential sections-with-

in one block of Biscayne Bay and surrounded by

beautiful homes. Facing east on a plot with

110-foot frontage and 125 feet in depth. The

grounds are nicely landscaped. A large court

yard, paved with stepping stones, provides un-

usual parking space. Large porte-cochere.

Main House-First Floor-Pleasant living

room, with exceptionally good wood fireplace.

French doors open onto a screened porch on the

south side of house. Tiled dining room; kitchen;

butler's pantry; storage pantry and lavatory.
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ThreeSecond Floor-Three bedrooms.

baths-two with shower over tubs. North bed-

room has alcove den and tiled dressing room. Screened living or sleeping porch opens off southeast bedroom.

Garage Apartment-First Floor-One bedroom with shower bath; space for three cars, overhead doors, tool room

and laundry.
Second Floor-Three bedrooms. Two baths, with showers over tubs. North room has three exposures-cathedral

ceiling-private bath and stairway. Solar water heating system.

Price $22,000.00, unfurnished.
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5013 DELAWARE AVENUE

Modernized New England Colonial, de-

signed and built for subtropical climate, this un-

usual home provides true living comfort and its

compactness insures a minimum in upkeep. Con-

struction is of concrete block and stucco; all white

tile roof; ornamental wrought iron trim on porch,

balcony and entrance. Beautifully landscaped.

Wallpaper used throughout house in decorating

walls.
First Floor-An attractive feature of the

living room is built-in bookcases and cabinets of

knotty pine in natural finish and extending the

entire length of the room. Casement windows
above the cabinets, on each side of the fireplace,
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are of art glass in roundels. The fireplace is faced with polished quarry key stone. French doors open onto a living

porch, screened and trimmed with ornamental wrought iron. Quarry key floor. Dining room has built-in corner cup-

board and French doors opening onto porch. Delightful kitchen-spacious and most modern equipment--excellent light

and ventilation. One bedroom; shower bath, colored tile.
Second Floor-Three bedrooms. Two baths with colored tile and shower over tubs. Fireplace for wood or gas log.

Garage (shown in inset)-First Floor-Two cars; overhead doors; lavatory; double laundry tray.

Second Floor-Two nice bedrooms; one tiled bath with shower over tub. One private lavatory. Balcony, tiled

floor, screened and trimmed with ornamental wrought iron. Garage separate from main house.
Lot 60 ft. x 150 ft. Faces west. One block from bus line.
Price $31,500.00, furnished.
Lease-Winter Season-$3,200.00.
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*~:'~-5005 DELAWARE AVENUE
Following the modern trend of Florida

architecture, this most attractive residence is of
the finest construction. Concree block and stucco
-antique brick trim-art glass in many windows
and doors-quarry key stone floors in porches and
walks-porches and entrances trimmed with beau-
tiful wrought iron-white tile used in roofing
throughout. Solar water heating system.

On corner lot 09 ft. x 150 ft. Unusual
care has been used in landscaping and the selec-
tion of trees and shrubs. There is an attractive
terrace with large fish pool and croquet court.

Shown on right of photograph and separate
from the main house is an artistic building which
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can be used as a guest house, with a large recreation room or bedroom, with gas fireplace and buffet; full tiled bath with
shower over tub. Porch, private entrance.

First Floor-Tiled entrance hall-wrought iron bannister--lavatory. Large living room, recessed bookcases.
Three exposures. Gas log or wood fireplace. Dining room with built-in cupboard. Breakfast room decorated with wall-
paper. Well-equipped kitchen with good ventilation.

Second Floor-Five bedrooms, two of which may be used as servants' rooms. Southwest bedroom has gas log or
wood fireplace, cathedral ceiling. Southeast bedroom has tiled living or sleeping porch with screened jalousies. Four
bathrooms-three with shower over tubs. All colored tile.

Garage-Connected with house. Two cars; overhead doors. Doub!e laundry tray. Two large glass brick win-
dows. Walled entrance court.

Price $33,500.00, unfurnished.
Lease-Winter Season-$4,000.00.
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BAYFRONT LOTS WITH PRIVATE PIER

Excellent location for yacht owner.

One hundred twenty-five feet of water
front on Biscayne Bay, at 13th Terrace. Just
south of the Flamingo Hotel grounds. Lots are
walled in on north and east side.

Private pier 196 feet in length.

Price, including two lots and pier,
$18,000.00.
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iMontauk Long Jslan n. 7$'
DeFORREST HOUSE

DeForrest Road, Montauk, New York

Possessing charm acquired only by age ...
together with the modern facilities and substan-hi!
tial construction of newer homes . . this spaciousrn

-
w~I shore house, designed by Stanford White, offers

real comfort and tranquillity. The house is built
on an elevation many feet above sea level, and
from the wide porch that extends across the front
one can see the majestic liners on their journey
across the Atlantic.

On an approximately three-acre plot of
land, this three-story, frame house has electricity,
telephone, heating system and four wood fireplaces.
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First Floor-Wide entrance hall dining
room with fireplace living room with fire-

place .. large den; butler's pantry; pleasant kitchen and screened porch, overlooking beautiful Lake Montauk.
Second Floor-Four bedrooms and three baths. Two fireplaces.
Third Floor-Two large bedrooms and one bath.
Garage-First Floor-Two cars, one bedroom.
Second Floor-Three bedrooms, one bath.

Price $25,000.00, furnished.
Lease-Summer Season-$2,000.00.

SANGAR HOUSE
DeForrest Road, Montauk, New York

A delightful home in the rolling hills of
Montauk, on the slender tip of Long Island "125
miles at sea" and within sight of historic Montauk

t
e.a

s.

JI
Lighthouse nearby the finest fishing grounds

7Tin northern waters excellent golfing and
. ... bathing beaches and bridal paths.
This three-story basement, frame house is

tennis.

t^
only a short distance from the ocean on a three-
acre plot of land and has electricity, telephone
and furnace in addition to seven wood fireplaces.

First Floor-Reception hall with beanti-
fully panelled walls and ceiling, open stairway
and wood fireplace. French doors open on a

it.

==
: T is

spacious porch across the front of house and facing Ocean. Living and dining rooms have panelled
den; butler's pantry, kitchen and service porch.

Second Floor-Six bedrooms. Three baths. Four fireplaces.
Third Floor-Two bedrooms. One bath.
Garage for two cars.
Price $27,000.00, furnished, and including cottage described below.
Lease-Summer Season-$1,800.00.

wainscoting. Large

SANGAR COTTAGE-Loacted on rear of Sangar property. This building is constructed of steel and transite.
It has large living-dining room combined, with a very good wood fireplace. One bedroom; one bath, with shower over
tub. Kitchen, service porch and porte-cochere.

This place is comfortably furnished and may be leased with or without the Sangar House.
Lease-Summer Season-$325.00.
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